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Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Period October
through December 31, 1992, Area A and the South-

Central Portion of Area B, Yerba Buena Project Site,

Emeryville and Oakland, California
Dear Ms. Hugo:

The enclosed quarterly monitoring report presents results of
field activities conducted during the fourth quarter of 1993
The report includes a discussion of the installation,
development, and sampling of newly installed well LF-30
(located south and within 3 feet of the East Bay Municipal
Utility District’s sewer interceptor pipe along Yerba Buena
Avenue) and presents results of fourth quarter ground-water
monitoring activities conducted in Area A and the south-
central portion of Area B of the Yerba Buena Project Site in
Emeryville and Oakland, California. Ground-water monitoring
was conducted and this report is submitted in accordance wit
the December 6, 1991 "Sampling and Analysis Plan for Quarter

1l

h
ly

Ground-Water Monitoring in Area A," prepared by LevinesFricke,

Inc., and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Servig
Agency.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report
please call either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,
,
mes D, Levine, P.E. Jenifer Beatty
resident Project Hydrogeologist
Enclosure

cc: Ric Notini, catellus
Pat Cashman, Catellus
Kimberly Brandt, Catellus
Lester Feldman, RWQCB

1900 Powell Strest,

es

12th Floor

164971649493 .QHR/NAS Emeryville, Califorpia 94608

(510)
Fax (510

Other offices in rvine, CA, Sacramento/Roseville, CA, Tallahassee, FL)

652-4500
652-2246

Honolulu, HI
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QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1992
AREA A AND SOUTH~CENTRAL PORTION OF AREA B
YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents results of guarterly ground-water
monitoring activities conducted during the period October 1
through December 31, 1992, for Area A and the south-central
portion of Area B of the Yerba Buena Project Site ("the Sit
located in Emeryville and Oakland, California (Figure 1).

Levine«Fricke, Inc. ("LevinerFricke") conducted this work on

behalf of Catellus Development Corporation ("Catellus") in
accordance with the December 6, 1991 "Sampling and Analysis
Plan for Quarterly Ground-Water Monitoring in Area A" (SAP)

prepared by Levine.Fricke and submitted to the Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency (ACHA). This report summarizes
results from the most recent ground-water sampling event,
describes the installation, development, and sampling of
ground-water monitoring well LF-30, and presents historical
ground-water elevation and ground-water quality data for Ar
A and the south-central portion of Area B.

The site layout is presented in Figure 2. As illustrated,

Site was divided into Areas A, B, and C to aid in organizin
the sampling and analysis program previously conducted for

Site.

1.} Background

The Site is currently vacant and covers approximately 51
acres. From the early 1900s to approximately 1990, the Sit
was used by a variety of industrial and commercial business

These businesses included warehouse storage of predominantly

dry goods and limited quantities of hazardous materials
(oxides and acids [a complete record of materials stored at
the Site is not available]):; metal foundries; truck
maintenance and repair; an auto storage and wrecking yard;
construction yard; and several passenger and freight rail
lines.

164971649493 .QMR/NAS i
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1.2 Previous Investigations

Environmental investigations at the Site were initiated in
September 1989 by Levine+Fricke on behalf of Catellus and ha
continued over the past 3 years (Levine.Fricke 1990, 1991a,
1991b, 1991c, 1992a, 1992b). Results of ground-water sampl
and analyses conducted in Area A of the Site indicated
concentrations of 1,1,l1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) and 1,1
dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) in wells LF-4, LF-4D, and LF-5 in
excess of drinking water standards (Maximum Contaminant Lev
[MCLs] or Cal-EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control
[DTSC] Recommended Action Levels for Drinking Water).

To inhibit off-site migration of ground water affected by
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), a shallow ground-water

CKE

\ve

ing

1s

collection trench (french drain) was installed during December

1991 and January 1992 along the western boundary of Area A
(generally downgradient with respect to ground-water flow)
intercept VOoC-affected ground water from Area A. Ground wa
entering the trench will be pumped and treated on site usin

o
er
a

conventional treatment technology. It is anticipated that the

treatment system will be installed following the completion
grading activities. For a more detailed discussion concern
ground-water remedial activities for Area A, refer to the
February 11, 1991 "Site Remedial Plan," prepared by
Levine.Fricke (LevinesFricke 1991b) and approved by the ACHA

A sampling and analysis plan for quarterly monitoring in Ar
A and the south-central portion of Area B was developed to
monitor the effectiveness of the shallow ground-water
extraction trench and to monitor the presence of VOCs in
ground water in Area A and the south-central portion of Are

(Levine«Fricke 1991d). The quarterly monitoring program was

implemented at the Site in January 1992. Results of the
recent monitoring event are presented below.

2.0 ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED DURING THE QUARTERLY MONITORING
PERIOD

The following activities were conducted for the Site during
the period from October 1 through December 31, 1992:

+ Off-site ground-water monitoring well LF-30 was installed
just west of Hollis Street.

+ Water-levels were measured in all on- and off-site
monitoring wells.

164971649093 . QMR/NAS 2
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+» Ground-water samples were collected for chemical analyses
from selected wells,

2.1 Installation of Ground-Water Monitoring Well LF-30

The East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) installed a
sanitary sewer interceptor pipe along Yerba Buena Avenue
beginning in August 1991. To assess whether VOC-affected
shallow ground water may have migrated westward from the Sit

=]

through the interceptor trench backfill material, one shallow

monitoring well (LF-30) was installed south and within 3 fee
of the interceptor pipe on the west side of Hollis Street.

Before drilling to install well LF-30 began, a monitoring we
permit was obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District, Zone 7, and an encroachment

permit was obtained from the Public Works Department, City o
Emeryville.

Monitoring well LF-30 was drilled and installed on October 1
1992, by Spectrum Exploration Inc., of Stockton, California,

under the observation of a Levine.Fricke geologist. The soil

boring was drilled using a hollow-stem auger drill rig to a
total depth of 20 feet below the ground surface (bgs) in
accordance with procedures described in Appendix A.

Soil samples were collected during drilling for lithologic
description and were field screened for the presence of VOCs
using an organic vapor meter (OVM). OVM measurements were
recorded during drilling and are presented on the lithologic
logs included in Appendix B.

\d

Sediments encountered during drilling generally consisted of
gravel fill to a depth of 2.5 feet bgs underlain by silty
clay, gravelly clayey sand, and sandy silty clay. Ground
water was first encountered in the boring at approximately 1
feet bgs. Monitoring well LF-30 was constructed in the
completed borehole using 2-inch-diameter polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) blank well casing and well screen (0.020-inch slots).
The screened interval extends from 8 feet bgs to 20 feet bgs
Table 1 summarizes well construction data. Well constructio
details are included on the lithologic log for well LF-30
contained in Appendix B.

On October 21, 1992, the newly installed well was surveyed

the nearest 0.01 foot, based on the National Vertical Geocdet
Datum, by a state-licensed surveyor.

1649/ 1649493 .QMR/HAS 3
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2.2 Water-Level Measurements

Water levels were measured in all on- and off-site monitoring
wells on October 20, 1992. Depth to water was measured to the
nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water-level sounding probe

and recorded in the field. Depth-to-water measurements are
presented in Table 1 and are discussed in Section 3.0.

On December 22, 1992, all on- and off-site wells were
resurveyed by Nolte Associates, of Walnut Creek, California

f

to verify top-of-casing well elevations. Table 1 includes the

recent survey results. No significant changes in well
elevations were noted.

2.3 Ground-Water gampling

Ground-water samples were collected for chemical analyses o?

October 21 and 22, 1992, from on-site monitoring wells LF-4

LF-4D, LF-4%, LF-5, LF-5D, LF-6, LF-17, LF-18, LF-19, LF-19D,

LF-20, and LF-21, and off-site wells LF-22, LF-23, and LF-3

Before a sample was collected from newly installed well LF-

0.

30,

the well was developed in accordance with procedures described

in Appendix A. Before ground-water samples were collected
from the remaining wells, 3 to 4 well volumes of water were
purged from each well in accordance with procedures describ

ad

in Appendix C¢. After the wells had been purged, ground-water

samples were collected using a clean Teflon bailer and samp
containers were filled to overflowing by pouring ground wat
directly from the bailer. Water-quality sampling sheets ar
included in Appendix D.

Ground-water samples were submitted to Anametrix, a state-
certified laboratory, under strict chain-of-custody
procedures. For quality assurance/quality control measures
field blanks were collected for wells LF-17 and LF-23 and
duplicate samples were collected from wells LF-17, LF-19, a
LF-30. All ground-water samples, including the field blank
sample collected for LF-17 and the duplicate samples collec
from wells LF-17 and LF-30 (labelled LF-117 and LF-130,
respectively) were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8010.
The remaining duplicate and field blank were submitted to t
analytical laboratory on a hold basis, pending the analysis
the remaining ground-water samples. Laboratory certificate

le
oY
23

nd

ted

he
of

are included in Appendix E. Results of chemical analyses are

discussed in Section 5.0.

164971649493 . QMR/NAS 4
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3.0 GROUND-WATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW DIRECTION

Table 1 summarizes depth-to-water and ground-water elevation

data collected at the Site. Depth to ground water measured
October 20, 1992, ranged from 6.25 feet bgs (LF-11) to 19.8
feet bgs (LF-18). Ground-water elevations in shallow

on
3

sediments are presented in Figure 2. These data indicate that
the general direction of shallow ground-water flow beneath the
Site at the time of water-level measurement was generally west

to southwest in the northern portion of the Site (north of

Yerba Buena Avenue) and varied from the southwest to northwest

in the southern portion of the Site (south of Yerba Buena

Avenue). These results are consistent with ground-water flow

direction previously reported for the Site during 1992. The

average hydraulic gradient for the Site on October 20, 1992
was approximately 0.008 and 0.01 f£t/ft, as measured between
wells LF-8 and LF-12 and wells LF-1 and LF-6, respectively.

As discussed in the previous quarterly report dated October
23, 1992 (Levine«Fricke, 1992¢), water levels measured in
wells located in the western portion of Area A decreased
significantly (up to 3.1 feet) between July and August 1891
and have continued to decrease through October 1992.

It appears that dewatering activities, initiated in August
1991 by EBMUD during installation of the sanitary sewer
interceptor trench beneath Yerba Buena Avenue, may have
affected ground-water elevations beneath the Site. Accordi
to Mr. Dennis Campbell of Stacey & Whitbeck, subcontractor

r

ng
for

EBMUD, these dewatering activities (pumping ground water friom

a location west of Hollis Street) ceased in April 1992.
However, ground-water levels have not recovered in the Site
vicinity since that time.

The apparent ground-water flow direction in the western
portion of Area A has shifted from west, as measured in
February and April 1990 (Figures 8 and 9 in Levine-Fricke,
1990), to northwest, as measured since August 1991 (Figure
in LevinesFricke, 1991c). It is not clear whether the
continued apparent shift in ground-water flow direction in
western portion of Area A is related to dewatering activiti
previously conducted along Yerba Buena Avenue (which ceased
April 1992), the presence of the interceptor trench (which
act as a conduit for ground water at the Site), or to an
apparent regional decrease in ground-water elevations (whic
may be related to the drought).

To better evaluate ground-water flow direction beneath the
Site, depth-to-water measurements will be collected from al
existing wells on a monthly basis for at least six months.

1649/ 1649093 .QHR/NAS 5
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These data will be presented and evaluated in future quarterly

monitoring reports.

4.0 GROUND-WATER QUALITY

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected in
October 1992 are presented on Figure 3. Historical ground-
water quality data collected at the Site are summarized in
Table 2. Laboratory data sheets and chain-of-custody forms|
are presented in Appendix E.

4.1 8hallow Monitoring Wells

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected from
shallow monitoring wells (less than 25 feet bgs) in October
1992 were similar to previous results reported for the Site
during 1992,

No VOCs were detected in ground-water samples collected fro
three (LF-18, LF-20, and LF-21) of the 11 shallow wells
sampled. 1,1-DCE and 1,1,1-TCA were detected in the remain
wells at concentrations ranging from 0.00081 ppm (LF~30) to
0.39 ppm (LF-5), and from 0.00054 ppm (LF-23) to 0.042 ppm
(LF-5), respectively.

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected from
newly installed off-site well LF-30 indicated trace to very
low concentrations of VOCs, including trichleoreoethene (TCE)
and 1,2-dichlorocethene (1,2-DCE), compounds which have not
historically been detected in on-site wells.

Very low concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE), TCE, an
1,2~dichloroethene have generally been detected in off-site
wells LF-22 and LF-23 since the wells were installed in Jul
1991 and only recently in on-site well LF-6 (since the chan
in ground-water flow direction noted in this area since Aug
1991; see Sections 3.0 and 5.0). The presence of PCE, TCE,
and 1,2-DCE in ground-water samples collected from these we
and well LF-30 may indicate an unknown source of these

compounds, potentially off site. The low concentrations
detected, however, do not raise a significant concern.

4.2 Deeper Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells LF-4D, LF-5D, and LF-~19D are screened in
intermediate-depth sediments, generally between 29 and 43 £
bgs (Table 1). Monitoring well LF-4Z is screened in deeper
sediments, from 52 to 62 feet bgs. No VOCs were detected i

1649/ 1649093 . QMR/NAS 6
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intermediate~depth well LF-5D. 1,1-DCE and 1,1,1-TCA were

detected in the ground-water sample collected from well L¥F-4D

at concentrations of 0.15 ppm and 0.013 ppm, respectively.
These concentrations are similar to those reported for the

ground-water sample collected from shallow well LF-4, located
within 10 feet of well LF-4D and screened in shallow sediments

(9.5 to 19.5 feet bgs). These results indicate possible
hydraulic communication between the sediments encountered in
wells LF-4 and LF-4D, at depths between 10 and 43 feet bgs.

No VOCs were detected in deeper well LF-4Z, located within 10
feet of well LF-4D, indicating that VOoC-affected ground water

in the vicinity of well LF-4D has not migrated to deeper
sediments.

5.0 DISCUSSION OF REBULTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Ground-water elevations have decreased in all wells on the

Site by approximately 1.49 feet to 5.45 feet since April 1990.
The greatest apparent decreases between April 1990 and October
1992 were recorded for wells LF-6 (5.45 feet) and LF-17 (5.21

feet), both located within 80 feet south of the interceptor
trench along Yerba Buena Avenue (Figure 3). Although there

has been a shift in ground-water flow direction in the western

portion of Area A, the general flow direction has remained
toward the west.

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected in
October 1992 are similar to results previocusly reported for
the Site during 1992. Results indicate that the plume of

voc-affected ground water likely extends approximately 300 to

400 feet northeast of well LF-5, and approximately 1,600 to
1,700 feet southwest of well LF-5 in a band approximately 55
to 650 feet wide (Figure 3). These results are consistent
with results from ground-water samples collected in January|,
April, and July 1992. However, the width of the VOC plume
appears to have expanded in the vicinity of well LF-17 as
compared to analytical results for ground-water samples
collected in 1990 (Figure 4). The concentration of 1,1-DCE

in

ground-water samples collected from well LF-17 appears to have

increased between April 1990 (0.009 ppm) and January 1992
(0.490 ppm). Analytical results for ground-water samples
collected from well LF-17 in October 1992 were similar to

previous results reported in January, April, and July 1992 and

indicate the presence of 1,1-DCE in ground water at
concentrations up to 0.380 ppmn.

164971649093 . QMR/NAS 7
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It is possible that the increase in VOC concentrations
detected in samples collected from well LF-17 is attributab
to the apparent change in ground-water flow direction possi
in response to dewatering activities along the sewer line
trench. However, ground-water elevations and flow directio
do not appear to have recovered since dewatering activities
were discontinued in April 1992.

To better evaluate the apparent decrease in ground-water
elevations (and apparent shift in flow direction) in respon
to either regional (i.e., drought related) or local (i.e.,
dewatering) conditions, it is recommended that depth-to-wat
measurements be collected on a monthly basis for at least s
months, beginning in January 1993.

The results of monthly and quarterly monitoring conducted
during the first quarter of 1993 will be evaluated to asses
whether the existing ground-water trench and proposed groun
water extraction and treatment system will be sufficient to
provide on-site containment of VOC-affected shallow ground
water.

le
bly

er
ix

6.0 ACTIVITIES PROPOSED FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY THROUGH MARCH

1993

The following activities will be conducted during the first

quarter of 1993:

+ Collect ground-water level measurements from all on- and

off-site wells on a monthly basis for at least six months

beginning in January 1993.

+ Collect ground-water samples from wells LF-4, LF-4D, LF-4
L¥f-5, LF-5D, LF-6, LF-17, LF-18, LF-19, LF-19D, LF-20,
LF-21, LF-22, LF-23, and LF-30 for chemical analysis for
VOoCs.,

+ Collect ground-water samples from wells LF-3, LF-4, LF-5,

and LF-19 for chemical analysis for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel and oil.

164971649493 .GMR/NAS 8
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TABLE 1
WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATIOR DATA
YERBA BUENA, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
¢all elevations in feet above mean sea level)

Well well Ground-Water
Elevation Elevation Well Screened Elevation
Well  {surveyed prior to (surveyed in Dec. 1992 Depth Interval bate Depth to (based on Dec. 1992
Number Hov, 1992%*) by Nolte Associates) (feet) (feet) Measured Water survey data)
LF-1 29.74% 29.70 21 1i-21 23-Feb-90 8.89 20.8
23-Apr-90 9.57 20.1
06-Jan-92 ?.56 20.1
15-Apr-92 8.74 20.9
14-May-92 10.71 18.
22-Jul-92 12.28 17.4
20-0ct-92 13.18 16.5
LF-2 30.36 NS 22 11.5-21.5 23-Feb-90 4.26 26.1
23-Apr-90 4.52 25.
LF-3 25.29 25.25 25 14.5-24.5 23-Feb-90 10.10 15.1
23-Apr-90 11.50 13.
06-Jan-92 13.03 12.2
15-Apr-92 10.71 14.5
14-May-92 12.51 12.7
22-Jui-92 14.02 1.2
20-0ct-92 15,49 Q.76
LF-4 26.09 26.02 20 9.5-19.5 23-Feb-90C 1.%1 14.9
23-Apr-90 12.20 13.8
12-Jul - 13.04 12.9
07-Aug-91 14.48 11.5
17-Dec-N 16.01 10.0
05-Jan-92 12.50 13.5
15-Apr-92 11.64 14.3
14-May-92  13.50 12.5
22-Jul-92 15.23 10.7
20-0ct-92 16.46 9.56
LF-4D 26.20 26.13 39 29-39 23-Apr-90 12.38 13.
07-aug-91 14.87 11.2
Bé-Jan-92 12.80 13.3
15-Apr-92 12.25 13.8
14-May-92 13.89 12.2;
22-4ul-92 15.56 10.5
20-0ct-92 16.76 9.37
LF-4Z 26.05 26.01 62 52-62 07-Aug-91 13.48 12.5B
0é-Jan-92 13.02 12.99
15-Apr-92 11.42 14.59
14-May-92 12.48 13.58
22-Jul-92 13.62 12.3p
20-0ct-92 14,44 11.5¢
LF-5 27.01 26.97 25 10-25 23-Feb-90 10.86 16.11
23-Apr-90  12.32 16.65
07-Aug-91 14,20 12.77
17-Dec-91 15.02 11.95
06-Jan-92 13.32 13.66
15-Apr-92 10.68 16,29
14-May-92 12.74 14.2B
22-Jul-92 14.61 12,36
20-0ct-92 15.65 11.32
LF-5D 27.09 27.04 44 34-44 23-Feb-90 10.61 16.48
23-Apr-90 10.61 16.43
07-Aug-91 11.42 15.62
056-Jan-92 10.66 16.38
15-Apr-92 8.63 18.41
14 -May-92 10.09 16.96
22-Jut-92 11.47 15.57
20-0ct-92 12.41 14.63
1649GWEL . WQ1 Page 1 18-Jan-93




TABLE 1
WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
YERBA BUENA, EMERYVILLE, CALIFCORNIA
¢all elevations in feet above mean sea level)

Well Well Ground-Water
Elevation Elevation Well Screened Elevation
Well (surveyed prior to tsurveyed in Dec. 1992 Depth Interval Date Depth to (based on Dec. 1992
Number Nov. 1992%%) by Molte Associates) (feet) (feet) Measured Water survey dqta}
LF-6 18.12 18.08 19.5 9.5-19.5 23-Feb-%0 7.55 10.5
23-Apr-90 8.66 9.42
12-Jul-M 9.90 8.18
07-Aug-91 12.85 5.23
17-Dec-91 14.60 3.48
06-Jan-92 9.7 8.37
15-Apr-92  12.24 5.84
14-May-92 12.15 5.93
22-Jul-92 13.30 4.78
20-0ct-92 14.11 3.97
LF-7 37.94 37.90 22 8-18 23-Feb-90 7.21 30.6
23-Apr-90 8.2 29.6$
22-Jul-92 10.33 27.5
20-0ct-92 12.15 25.
LF-8 29.70 29.63 18 7.5-17.5 23-Feb-90 6.05 23.5
06-Jan-92 5.04 24.5
15-Apr-92 6.51 23.1
14-May-92 8.54 21.0
22-Jul-92 10.19 19.4
20-0ct-92 11.24 18.3
LF-9* 14.59 NS 15.5 5.5-15.5 23-Feb-90 2.82 1M.77
23-Apr-90 3.10 1.4
LF-10 14.09 14.03 22.5 T7.5-22.5 23-Feb-90 4.09 .94
06-Jan-92 4,04 9.99
15-Apr-92 5.55 8.48
14-May-92 5.81 8.22
22-Jul-92 6.15 7.88
20-0ct-%2 6.43 7.60
LF-11 10.06 2.99 20.5 10.5-20.5 23-Feb-%0 1.88 8.1
23-Apr-90 2.50 7.49
15-Apr-92 2.30 7.69
14-May-92 4.7 5.28
28-May-92 4.94 5.05
22-Jul-92 5.64 4,35
20-0ct-92 6.25 3.74
LF-12 8.18 B.14 16 5.5-15.5 23-Feb-90 5.64 2.50
23-Apr-90 6.63 1.51
06-Jan-92 6.70 1.44
15-Apr-92 7.41 0.73
14-May-92 7.13 1.01
22-Jui-92 7.48 0.66
20-0ct-92 8.12 0.02
LF-13 .19 9.14 20 5-20 23-Feb-90 4.10 5.04
23-Apr-90 6.20 2.94
06-dan-92  &.54 4.60
15-Apr-92 7.25 1.89
le-May-92  6.81 2.33
22-Jdul -92 7.52 1.64
20-0ct-92 8.25 0.81
LF-14 14.56 NS 18 5.5-15.5 23-Feb-90  6.30 8.26
23-Apr-90 7.40 7.17
LF-16 17.56 17.47 20 5-20 23-Feb-90 5.98 11.49
06-Jan-92 6.04 11.23
15-Apr-92 6.40 11.07
14-May-92 6.46 1.0
1649GHEL . HQ1 Page 2 18-Jan-93



WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA

TABLE 1

YERBA BUEMNA, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
(all elevations in feet above mean sea level)

Well (surveyed prior to

Number

LF-17

LF-18

LF-19

LF-190

LF-20

LF-21

LF-22

1649GHEL .WQ1

Well
Elevation

Hov. 1992%%)

25.60

28.48

20.88

23.87

33.24

3.68

18.02

well
Elevation
(surveyed in Dec. 1992
by Nolte Associates)

25.52

28.41

20.84

23.83

33.19

31.70

17.9¢9

Well Screened
Depth Interval
(feet) (feet)

20.5 10-20
20.5 10-20
20.5 10-20
43 33-43
20.5 7-22
23.5 8-23
20 10-20
Page 3

Date
Measured

22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92

23~Apr-90
12-Jut-91
07-Aug-91
17-Dec-91
06-Jdan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-4ul-92
20-0ct-92

23-Apr-90
12-Jut-N
07-Aug-91
17-Dec-9M
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jui-92
20-0ct-92

23-Apr-90
12-Jul-9¢1
07-Aug-91
17-Dec-91
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92

07-Aug-91
05-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-~92

23-Apr-90
07-Aug-91
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
28-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92

07-Aug-9
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92

12-dJut-91
07-Aug-91
17-Dec-91
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul -92
20-0ct-92

Water

RJ::-#-oonw
NAHONOO

=R SO VIOnCo
L

h .OPN-I‘-S*ON

-t wb (R R
O'ﬂPNO’O
Pl o e B ]

8.35
6.50
4.37
7.23
6.92
7.09
5.63
.74

>

Ground-Water
Elevation

Depth to (based on Dec. 1992
survey data)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

]

HANOC

18-Jan-93



TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA

YERBA BUENA, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
(all elevations in feet above mean sea level)

Date
Measured

12-4ul-N
07-Aug-91
17-Dec-91
06-dan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92

14-May-92
28-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92

14-May-92
28-May-92
22-Jul -92
20-0ct-92

14-May-92
28-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92

14-May-92
28-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92

14-May-92
2B8-May-92
22-Jul -92
20-0ct-92

20-0ct-92

Water

Ground-Water
Elevation
Depth to (based on D

—
a
“
[~
L e

ST WD

Uy

.
[=R" B K

Yell Hell
Elevation Elevation Well Screened
Well (surveyed prior to (surveyed in Dec. 1992 Depth Interval
Number Nov. 1992%%) by Nolte Associates) (feet) (feet)
LF-23 18,05 17.99 20 10-20
LF-24 21.97 21.97 20 7-20
LF-25 23.01 23.00 15 5-15
LF-26 26.84 26.82 20 8-20
LF-27 22.77 22.76 20 8-20
LF-28 20.55 20.54 20 7-20
LF-29 29.86 29.82 20 8-20
LF-30 17.40 17.39 20 8-20

20-0ct-92

ec. 1992
survey data)

Notes:

* Well abandoned on June 18, 1991,

*% Jolls were surveyed by Moran Engineering of Berkeley, California and
ard Nolte Associates of San Jose, California prior to November 1992.

NS = Not surveyed

1649GHEL . Wat Page &
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TABLE 2
GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA SUMMARY
CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN SHALLOW GROUMD WAYER
AREA A AND VICINITY
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE
{concentrations in parts per million)

Sample Date
Location Sampled

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LF-3 06-Feb-90
Q07-Jan-92
23-Jul-92

LF-4 07-Feb-90
06-Jan-92
duplicate
15-Apr-92
24-Jul-92
21-0ct-92

LF-4D 25-Apr-90
06-Jan-92
16-Apr-92
23-Jul-92
21-0ct-92

LF-42 21-Nov-90
06-Jan-92
16-Apr-92
23-Jul -92
21-0ct-92

LF-5 06~Feb-90
06~ Jan-92
16-Apr-92
23-Jul-92
21-0ct-92

LF-5D 26-Apr-90
29-Nov-90
06-Jan-92
16-Apr-92
23-Jul-92
21-0ct-92

LF-6 07-Feb-90
duplicate
29-Nov-90
07-Lan-92
15-Apr-92
23-Jul-92
20-0ct-92

LF-17 25-Apr-90
duplicate
07-Jan-92
16-Apr-92
duplicate
24~ dul-92
duplicate
21-0ct-92
duplicate

LF-18 25-Apr-90
07-Jan-92
16-Apr-92
23-Jul-92
21-0ct-92

LF-19 25-Apr-90

06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92

1649/GWAREAA. WQ1

0.73
0.88
0.44
0.47
0.39

ND
ND
KD
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
0.0048
0.004
(8) 0.0082
(8) 0.0051

0.009
ND

0.490
0.350
0.360
0.320
0.460
0.380
0.320

0.003
0.0013
0.0017

ND

ND

0.15
0.100
0.064

0.608
0.006
0.004
ND
ND
ND

0.007
0.006
ND
ND
ND

]
NO
ND
NO
ND

0.014
0.011
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.018
0.018
No
0.011
0.0032
0.0033
0.0026

0.001
ND
0.012
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.006
0.0087
0.0028

ND
ND (1)
ND (1)

ND

ND

KD

ND
ND (2)
NO
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
KD

ND
ND (3)
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
0.0005
0.0025
0.0094

0.016

§D
ND
KD (2)
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
HD

ND
ND (1)
ND (1}

KD

ND

N0

ND
ND (2)
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
RO
ND
ND

HD
ND (3)
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
KD
ND
0.0026
0.0026
0.0071
0.0046

ND
ND
ND (2)
KD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.082
0.078
0.075
0.025
0.024

0.02

0.087
0.074
0.020
0.018
0.013

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.27
0.010
0.10
0.08
0.042

ND

ND
0.0044

0.001
0.0014
0.0015

0.003
ND
0.092
0.047
0.049
0.035
0.053
0.04
0.033

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.034
0.018
0.008

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
KD

NG

ND

ND
0.018

0.0045

0.00%4

0.0025

ND
ND
ND (2)

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
KA
KA
NA
NA

NA

NA
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TABLE 2

GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA SUMMARY

CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS DEYECTED IN SHALLOW GROUND WATER
AREA A AND VICINITY

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE

¢concentrations in parts per million)

Sample

Date
Location Sampled 1,1-DCE  1,1-DCA 1,2-DCE TCE  1,1,1-TCA  PCE 0il  Diegel
24-Jul-92 0.032 0.0032 WD ND 0.0039 ND 0.200  HD
20-0ct-92 (7Y ©.0052  0.003 WD XD 0.0014 N KA NA
LF-16D 12-dul-91 ND ND ND KD ND ND NA NJ
05-Jan-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N
15-Apr-92 D ND ND D ND ND NA N
23-Jul-92 ND 0.0007 WD ND KB ND NA NA
20-0ct-92 ND ND ND ND ND ) NA N7
LF-20 26-Apr-90 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
duplicate KD ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
07-Jan-92 WD KD KD ND ND ND NA NA
16-Apr-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
26-Jul-92 HD KD ND ND ND ND NA NA
21-0ct-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA N7
LF-21 29-Nov-90 ND ND ND ND N HD NA NA
07-Jan-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA N
16-Apr-92 ND ND ND ND KD ND NA K
24-Jut-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
21-0ct-92 ND ND D ND ND ND NA "ﬁ
LF-22 12-Jul-91 0.053 0.0063 0.0016 0.0007  0.012 0.0017  NA N
07-Jan-92 0.041 0.0054 0.0011 D 0.009 0.0037  NA u;
16-Apr-92 0.015 0.0021 WD ND 0.0026 0.0018 KA NA
23-Jul-92 (¢6) 0.027 0.0052 ND ND 0.0034 0.0014  NA Nﬁ
26-0ct-92 0.014  0.004 ND 0.00078 0.0013  0.00066  NA N
LF-23 12-Jul-91 0.0012  0.011  0.0009 0.0039  0.0009 0.027 MA nl
07-Jan-92 0.0034  0.012 0.0013 0.007 0.0023 0.056  MA N
16-Apr-92 0.0044 0.0044  0.0011 0.0036 0.00068 0.620  NA M
23-Jut-92 0.0061 0.0044  0.0014 0.0038  0.0013 0.029  NA ()
20-0ct-92 0.0047  0.002 0.0015 0.0033 0.00054 0.023  NA N
LF-30 22-0ct-92 0.00079 0.0058 0.0015  0.00065  0.001 ND NA N
duplicate 0.00081 0.0053 0.0013  0.00051 0.00056 D NA N
Fietd Blanks:
LF1-7503 05-Feb-90 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA N
LF-4FB 06-Jan-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N
LF-17FB (4)  16-Apr-92 ND ND ND ND ND D KA N
LF-17FB 24-Jul-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA N
LF-17-B8 20-0ct-92 (9) WD ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
Detection Limit: 0.0005 0.0005  0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.05 .05
Data entered by MEK/11 Jan 93. Data proofed by MEX/11 Na 93. QA/QC by WEM/12 Jan 93.
1649/GWAREAA . Ha 1 2 18- Jan-93




Notes for Table 2:

NA - not analyzed
ND - not detected

(1) Detection Limit 0.003 ppm.
(2) Detection timit 0.002 ppm.
(3) Detection timit 0,005 ppm.
¢4) 0.0011 ppm methylene chloride detected;
methylene chloride is a common laboratory contaminant.
¢5) 0.0015 ppm vinyl chloride detected.
{6) 0.00081 ppm vinyl chloride detected.
<73 0.0012 ppm vinyl chloride detected.
{8) 0.0023 ppm vinyl chloride detected.

(9) 0.0016 ppm methylene chloride (a common laboratory contaminant) detected

background concentrations.

1649/GWAREAA . WQ1 3

Xey to abbreviations:

1,1-bCE - 1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-DCA - 1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-DCE - 1,2-Dichloroethene
TCE ~ Trichloroethene
1,1,%-TCA - 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
PCE - Tetrachloroethene

within normal laborator

18'5
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APPENDIX A

PROCEDURES USED DURING INSTALLATION AND
DEVELOPMENT OF MONITORING WELL LF~30

164971649493 .QMR/HAS
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LEVINE-FRICKE

PROCEDURES USED DURING INSTALLATION AND
DEVELOPMENT OF MONITORING WELL LF-30

DRILLING

On October 14, 1992, Spectrum Exploration Inc., of Stockton
California, a licensed well-drilling contractor, drilled on
soil boring under the direction of a Levine+Fricke geologis
The soil boring was drilled using a truck-mounted drill rig
equipped with nominal 8-inch-inside-diameter hollow-stem
augers to a depth of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs).

[l OB
L]

During drilling, soil samples were collected for lithologic
description by pushing a modified California split-spoon
sampler ahead of the auger into undisturbed soil. Soil cor
were described using the Unified Soil Classification System
and recorded on a lithologic log (Appendix B). A field
organic vapor meter (OVM) was used to help select samples for
possible chemical analyses. Based on low or nondetect OVM
measurements recorded in the field, no soil samples were
submitted for chemical analyses. OVM measurements are
presented on the lithologic log for the well (Appendix B).

1
0

All drilling and sampling equipment was steam cleaned or
washed using a laboratory-grade detergent before use at each
sampling location. Soil cuttings from the borehole were
stockpiled adjacent to an existing on-site stockpile.

WELL INSTALLATION

Shallow ground-water monitoring well LF-30 was installed in
the completed boring by inserting 4-inch-diameter, flush-
threaded, solid and slotted well casing through the hollow-
stem auger to the bottom of the boring. The well was
installed to a depth of 20 feet bgs. The screened interval
extends from 8 feet bgs to 20 feet bgs. Ground water was
first encountered in the soil boring at 17 feet bgs.

A filter pack consisting of Number 2/12 sand was poured into
the annular space between the hollow-stem auger and the
slotted polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well casing as the auger was
gradually removed from the borehole. The filter pack was
installed to approximately 2 feet above the top of the slotted
casing. A 1-foot-thick layer of bentonite was placed on to

of the filter pack and the remainder of the annular space wgs
sealed with neat cement grout containing approximately 3
percent bentonite. At the ground surface, a flush mount 10

1649/ 1649093 .QMR/NAS A-1




LEVINE-FRICKE

inch diameter locking traffic-rated protective cover was
installed to ensure well integrity. Well construction deta
are presented on the lithologic log presented in Appendix B

Oon October 21, 1992, the elevation of the top of the PVC
casing for well LF-30 was surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot
relative to a known reference point by Nolte Associates of
Walnut Creek and San Jose, California, a licensed surveyor.

WELL DEVELOPMENT

On October 22, 1992, newly installed well LF-30 was develop
to remove fine particles near the slotted casing and improv
hydraulic communication between the slotted casing and the
surrounding formation.

The well was developed by purging approximately 12 well cas
volumes of water from the well using a centrifugal pump and
clean hose. The well was purged until indicator parameters
(specific conductance, pH, and temperature) had stabilized,

thereby indicating complete removal of static water from the
well. During purging, indicator parameters were recorded on

ils

ing

water-quality sampling sheets, copies of which are included in

Appendix C. Ground-water samples were collected from well
LF-30 using the procedures described in Appendix C.

1649/ 1649093 . QHR/NAS A=-2
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APPENDIZX B

LITHOLOGIC WELL LOG AND
WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA FOR
MONITORING WELL LF-30




WELL CONSTRUCTION LITROLOGY SAMPLE DATA
FLUSH MOUNT
Depth. mﬁ;‘m tmﬁgmeo Graphle o gg"gg "9";3;‘;“"" ovM
foat wm STEEL _O&.Egnmw og escription rtatvol Blowatt) (ppm)
—— . -
ZI_ ASPHALT, approximately 0 feet-0.3 feet bgs.
s :, ENGINEERED HLL, fine to coane subangulor gravel (GF), -
/ Prres
o ",' R SILTY CLAY (CL), very dark gray (5Y 3/1), sightiy molst,
7 gER"&Ej“‘T moderate plasticlty, stiff. approximately 5% fine gravel. no 0
rratnar / ey
3 Vy 5
% BENTONITE 10 0
RO SEAL SILTY CLAY (CL). pale olive (5Y 6/3}, moist, low plasticlty, -
stiff, approximately 10% fine to medium sand and 5%
- fine subrounded gravel. e
. A4NCH
CASING Sand disappedts.
10 _‘I_(_!_
GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND (SC), pale ollve (8Y 6/3). rmolst,
J— madium densa, fine- to medium sand, approximately - 8 0
- No.2/12 15% subangular fo subrounded fine to coarse gravel,
e SAND PACK rust color, 35% clkay, trace amount of siif,
- I 23 0
* ‘5 Wet, strong brown (7.5YR 5/6), ‘5
Increase in gravel fo approximately 25%, color changes
S 4 jom AANCH 28
...... - RS DAMETER to pale olive (5Y 6/3) mottied, 0
PERFORATED
e PVC CASING
(0.9204nch
- shots) SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), strong brown (7.5YR 5/6), wet, 22 0
moderate plasticity, very stiff, approximately 16% fine fo
redium sand, and approximately 5% fine subangutar ™
2 - sUPCAP gravel, x
T ) - ——=] BOTIOM OF BORING AT 20 FEET, - I 16 0
BOTIOM OF BOTTOM CF SAMPLE BORING AT 21.5 FEET.
........ CASING AT ...
20 FEET
25 25
EXPLANATION

Well Permit No.. 92504 [ﬂ solt sampler

Date well diiled:  October 14, 1992
Date water level
measured:  Oclober 20, 1992
Harmmor welght 140 1bs, ¥ initial water leve! In augers during| driling
LF Geologlst:  Willam Madison AV Static water loval

Approved by: /JM . Q—;W Lo $706

: WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-30

LEVINEFRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEOQLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

Figure

Project No. 1649.06
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GROUND-WATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES




LEVINE-FRICKE

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING PROCCEDURES AND
WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING SHEETS

Before sample collection, depth to static water was measure
in each well and the volume of water in the well casing was
calculated. Three to five well casing volumes of ground-wa
were then purged from each well using a submersible or

centrlfugal pump until indicator parameter readings (pH,
specific conductance, and temperature) stabilized. Indicat
parameters were measured using portable field instruments a
measurements were recorded on water-quality sampling forms.
Purging and sampling egquipment was steam cleaned before use
each well.

After the well had been purged, ground-water samples were
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. Samples were collec
in containers appropriate for the laboratory analysis to be
performed. Samples collected for VOC analyses were collecly
by pouring ground water dlrectly from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied, 40-milliliter volatile organic analysi
(VOA) glass vials. Vials were gently filled to overflow1ng
capped, and then inverted to check for trapped air. If an
bubble was observed, the vial was discarded and a new vial
filled. Samples were immediately capped and placed in an i
chilled cooler for transportation to the analytical
laboratory.

Ground-water samples were submitted to Anametrix, a state-
certified laboratory, under strict chain-of~custody protoc

For quality assurance/quality control measures, field blank

were collected for wells LF-17 and LF-23 and duplicate
samples were collected from wells LF-17, LF-19, and LF-30.
All ground-water samples, including the field blank sample

d
ter
or
nd

at

ted
ed
a

’ 4
air

ce-

collected for LF-17 and the duplicate samples collected from

wells LF-17 and LF-30Q0 (labelled LF-117 and LF-130,
respectively) were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8010,

The remaining duplicate and field blank were submitted to t

he

analytlcal laboratory on a hold basis, pending the analysis of

the remaining ground-water samples. ILaboratory certificates

are included in Appendix E.

1649/ 1649493 . QMR/NAS
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WATER-~-QUALITY SAMPLING SHEETS
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name
Date

Mﬁoa
10 219 L

Samplers Name

SCH T,

Project No. /64 2.0
Sample No. LF 'C‘/

Sampling Location C’I) ;”e—

Sampling Method a
Analyses Requested

¢<“0‘l @)

!

Number and Types of Samplc Bottles used ? (.)O ﬂl/ , J(_"_ {

SURFACE WATER
Stream Width

stepur Dt/

P
T
Strj&ﬁ Velocity A <

Rained recently ?
Other

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

Method of Shipment (1 DOuwaver—
GROUND WATER

Well No. LF ‘(‘!

Well Diameter (in.) ’?’

Depth to Water,

Staptlc () o /é?- qz

Water in Well Box

Well Depth () ___ 20+ ¥

Height of Wat A

Heghtof Vo 423

4
Water Volume {n Well 2°7S— = 3

@t_:_h__msmg= 0.65 gal/ft

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

JoH
/6-4%

e |

.23
? A

R

21 !S
ZS'\?,?O

.——--"‘Wﬂ

2.7%

LOCATION MAP

DEPFTH TO VOLUME

OTHER

REMARKS

TIME “?;;TC%R “”g:l?m‘]w ('cli-f:grrig) &) (mﬁﬁ’i}?m)

assl | | Stak )
0957 2 719 (621|963 SL A hild
0958 L |21y 163|861 U Sl b
100 | /2 71.7. 6P| 86Y c[mr//o%ﬁ
oS S’&mude LF <

Suggested Method for Purging Well




- gl w O v ek O w o .l T

l TIME | "WATER | WITHDRAWN | (ol S0) {bosrem)
%éé’ /ol | Staxt
§3/ o2l IS |20< 449 €8] Mod. bachisd
6 |03 30 203 670 8IR ST frarhi &
L) |10z} 4 oy 670399 Clean. /Stop
loys SGiple (FYE

o ST W e w)

{EVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Verhr, Buena

Project Name

Date ! / O~ 2' . 9 -L
Samplers Name SCH TCK
Sampling Location q ! ¢3¢ l {.'C_

Sampling Method

Analyses Requested

Sub. pump_/.jﬁfém_égh

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used -3 dO‘& /H Q_’

CduuNteC

Method of Shipment
CGROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
Well No. [F <D Stream Width

Well Diameter (in.) g Stry Depth /

Str

Depth to Water,
Static {{t)

Rained recently ?
Water In Well Box

/ é , ;Z'é Velocity /\\

Other
Well Depth (1 36?‘ ?q 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/f
Height of Wi
Heghof Waer 2.9 (Ohch casing = 065 gays

[
Water Volume In Well /‘{,ﬁ‘-‘f - /S— S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

Project No. / A(/?c 02-

Sample No. éF’ C,/D'

N
-0

LOCATION MAP

DEPTH TO VOLUME

OTHER

REMARKS

o5/

|£.00

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE « FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Yerba Buena

Project No. /&4 F. 074

Sample No,

TN

LF -4z

Project Name

Date l O - 2 ( . C?‘L

Samplers Name gCH J< =

Sampling Location ol (C ]
Sampiing Method C-(.b . A:u

Analyses Requested %O _fO

o 6l.77

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used g Jo R’/ Hc-'

Method of Shipment __ COONYES

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER

Well No. (F-4Z \ Stream Width ¢
Well Diameter {In.) L'{ Stream Depth \71\\\
Depth to Water, Stre Vi
Stz?tic [I?tl aer / ‘{'- ‘{‘{ o
j Rained recently ?
Water in Well Box Other .
[

Well Depth (ft) QZ-q q .

: 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
gg{ﬁtxﬁ:fmw\?:ﬁ “&-S S @n__cg casing = 0.65 gal/ft

'
Water Volume in Well 3/- S_é - 32.. S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

/444,
R agvigng
S
75

=2
gy 2?3
[300

"

LOCATION MAP

e | “WATER | wimibran | JEME | B, | comp |OTELY rewass
/030 . Stak:

/0] 32 203 |683| 6Z | Clear

/032 inlet | b+ 20.0 1684| LIy Sl horbios
fo43| - 1% 200 6SC | Lt Clean. JolF
/(00 Sanple (Fyz
ol 124.4S

Suggested Method for Pljrglng Well
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LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name

Dalte

/L/ﬂ’ by Buena

Samplers Name

[0 21 972
S TS

Project No. j é(’/q.-o -L
Sample No. LF ‘-.S-

Sampling Location

Sampling Method
Analyses Requested

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 OO o / A@/
Qeupniesr

GROUND WATER

Method of Shipment

LE-S

Well No.

Well Diameter (in.)

Depth to Water,

Sta?u:: (ft) / S— 6 Z——-
Water (n Well Box :

Well Depth (ft} 24?“:{
Helght of Water Z
Colﬁmn in Well ?' 4

Water Volume in Well ¢ ﬁ3 - é

Stream Width

. O@\Z
Stream Veloclty
Ralned recently’? A____

Other

SURFACE WATER

;

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

| 5 0
S‘/c{/_z’,,__.
<9

2434
/S62

572

6%,
4§60

LOCATION MA]

e | PRELR | widoRe | gEM | g8 cow |OTER) mewass
0848 ShaRr pN

&S| Sk

sy A dl 3 A0 86 Sl l’\féfQ

B /2 2.4 667|284 v Jobl- o3
092y} 20 38 St X

026 18 |2y 62412843 Mod. furhiel /o
0930 Sarple (€<
0PNz 9L

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE + FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name W&L @(/lgm
02157
SC

, I CK.
Sampling Location Ct Ut ( < i
Sampling Method Mﬂ@%ﬁﬁﬂ
Analyses Requested 8Q / D
Number and Types, of Sample Bottles used 3 OO A/ / Hc'/

. 7

Method of Shipment a(_n‘uLl el
GROUND WATER

Date

Samplers Name

SURFACE WATER

Well No. ..___L F : S\ D Stream Width
Well Diameter (in.) Y Depth 4
Depth to Water, Stream Vel AN
Static () /2.40 N
Rained recently ?
Water ih Well Bax oth
er
Well Depth @) ___ %S}

ch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
Height of Water

Column In Well gz,-} - ch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
Water Volume in Well 20 g I = Zl 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch castng = 1.47 gal/ft

Project No. /d‘ﬁ- OZ

Sample No. (,F‘SD

Hqe.S

802

HO
.y
84

LOCATION MAP

DEPTH TO VOLUME

OTHER

REMARKS

TIME | "WATER | WITHDRAWN | geofey | €0 |(mhos/om

A3 Stat

09/5] 21 1213 1697 &0 Cleoi —
0913 2% OLC/G[@.)G V4
13 123.93 ,

[ _mmple (FSD

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name

Yarba Puena

Date

! J0-r0-92

Samplers Name

SCH

Project No. /-é V?' 02
Sample No. éF é

Sampling Location

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used

Cources

Method of Shipment

C

4

Sampling Method _@QLQMPLK@B_J ew

Analyses Requested

20/0

o9

GROUND WATER

Well No.

LF-&

SURFACE WATER

Well Dlameter (in.)

Depth to Water,
Static (ft)

Y

[4.1]

Water n Well Box
Well Depth (ft)

I ATRS

Height of Water
Column In Well

CEE

Stream Width £
StreamDepth /
Stream Velocity
Ratned rece *
Other .
zinch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
@ch_gasmg = 0.65 gal/ft

4'\,
Water Volume in Well Zg Z' - L’

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

S-Inch casing = 1.02 gal/& .

LOCATION MAFY

DEPTH TO

VOLUME

OTHER

REMARKS

TME | WATER | W one) @z | EU) |imhossom)

145 Stant

P53 o 209 16341/312 Clean

ICAYS A _ St [oey
Redence | 0.32 B pin (/8.2 = /s8¢

[S]) ' ‘ Sterh

INE < 2.6 6¥51/295 Sl A bl

/51ST /2 |z23 |6K|333 | | |Clean [SAP

[SZ8 | amle (F-4

S s 0L

Suggested Method for Ptirglng Well
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LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Yeerma Boecawst

Project Name |

Project No. /é‘/ﬁ.og

Date : 10/31 /32 Sample No. LF"?’
Samplers Name _ € K LF 1} -B8
Sampling Location _£F=1{7) LP' l ?’
Sampling Method _MAnh S ALL ,/ T EFLON BARILER.
Analyses Requested EPA _Boto /
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used T VoA Jl.s¢
Method of Shipment COOR &R /8.9 2

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER az‘ 2 <

g 4 ‘ S
WellNo. & ¥~ 17 Stream Width < 15
Well Diameter (in.) Y Stream Depth // / é 12
Depth to Water. Stream Veloct —
Static (1) [8-97 clocty 5.7° 30
Rained recently ? '
Water in Well Box N O @
Other
Well Depth (ft) 2/- SL/ €
1 2-tnch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

Height of Water
ColumninWell __2.62 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-Inch castng = 1.47 gal/ft

Water Volume tn Well _{+ 20

LOCATION MA

TIME D%{?:T%? mﬁ?ﬁ% {gfél‘:‘g) (Sp.g_ o mgg:}lgm) OTHER REMARKS
1332 _ | STALT
1335 (.15 20.% |6.07 99¢ cecaL
g 4o 3.50 l20.0 |¢.7/1953 SUHnLY To o
Bt 528 4.9 {613]19¢%
& 5; 5%
3% &8
§:50 Y PLE
(SFP D UPLLCATE
40| /9.5

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Namne | Vdﬁa @(A&hﬁ

Project No. / “{?. Oz

DEPTH TO VOLUME
TIME TEMP pH COND
WATER | WITHDRAWN | (4" "~ | (SU) |(mhos/cm)

Date ’ /O . 2-[ : Q‘L Salmplc No. L€
Samplers Name § L l" :‘—C_-K—
. Sampling Location < ‘ille

Sampling Method '@ Hmcf P / Téﬁﬁm J—ai e 22.15
Analyses Requested go[ (@) ’ / CI' gé
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 OO ﬁ'/ ’\{C/I Z.30
Method of Shipment ___COUATC[™ ’ v,

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER [ 32
Well No.’ LE- I Stream Width @29__
Well Diameter {in.) “ Sw®< / Y q
g::a;ﬁt; ER]Watcr. IC?‘ g é Streamm _Veloci X
Water (n Well Box /)O Rained mccnfly !
Well Depth (ft) 22.16 Omz.mch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
HeghtofWater .30 (4-nch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
Water Volume {n Well /e ‘-{ﬂ' t‘f/,§ S5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATIOR MAp

6-tnch casing = 1.47 gal/ft
OTHER

REMARKS

{feet) (gallons) .
3/ | Stead baihing
/314 15 209 1642|948 Clean ~
1323 2.8 [20.1 |67 8 Clecr /dexglease
i<l 2136
/620 S(m\ﬂc LEIC

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

[‘J

Project Name Vm @.Jcm Project No. / é C/?. O:
Date / /0'20 gy Sample No. LF' Iq
Samplers Name SCH (.—F 1S
Sampling Location ¢M€{f¢4 Uy ”f 1_«

Sampling Method Cen Ou m Ox cref .
Analyses Requested gO / O 2 O. S-o

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used

Method of Shipment C/')LJ.A i €r

GROUND WATER

LE/T

SURFACE WATER

Well No. Stream Width /
Well Dlameter {in.) L'{ S Depth \
Depth to Water, Stre Ve
Static () /1493

Rained recently ?
Water in Well Box oth

cer

Well Depth (1) X0+ SO

Height of Water

Column in Well 5‘ S’?—

4
Water Volume in Well _ Z'éz = L}

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
‘.chcaslng 065gal/ﬂ‘.

§-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MA]

;wg$dd

e | PSENER® | wiikomaue | gmwe | g1 | gove LOTER] mevancs
/53 St

[ 4O vl ear, e
/Sy 7 off [pecvifens
oA St A

/bl] [0 __121.3 |6Lol]2y] Cleer,

[bl L /] oﬁé/m,y badd
/62] 1 /9.22 '

/634 Slent

635 ] 17 |3se l64yl/sz] o<l. }WAKQ/OAC
feyo PR > 14 2850 16651 /853Y Cleas

RN ple  (F19
RS Dy LE-J19
v [$.93 ] ¢ '

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name

Verha B NG

project No. /L L F-O"

Date

" /o109

Sample No, LF:/?D

D1

Samplers Name

SCH

Sampling Location

C‘U‘Yl‘e t

Sampling Method

Analyses Requested @/ g

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used ? mA’ / l‘!a’

- _}ff,l/

ODuAies

Method of Shipment
GROUND WATER

Well No. LF I‘f—D

Well Diameter (in.) L/

Depth to Water,

/4. /I

Statlc (ft)

Water in Well Box

Well Depth (ft) ‘/S N ?) O
Helght of Water

Column in Well 2 é } ﬁ

SURFACE WATER
Stream Width /

2617
S
‘;‘5‘

S Depth
™~
Stream

1{'?1 Gy

Y633

Rained recently ?
Other

/75.02

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

@hcas = 0.65

Water Volume in Well ! 70 2= / 8’ 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-Inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

§

TIME D{E‘{?z{"%}‘n w‘é%:?j%?w il | @6y |iubos/em T REMARIS
[S4H | Stk

/S5O IR /2.8 L% |B¥3 Clear, pahcalole
553 A M.l 16¥ |82y “«

/SSt Sy /7.4 95| €3 CleaA. /St
555

/605 Sdm.lo/c LE19D
/LOH [9.58

Suggested Method for Purging Well




LEVINE « FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

l Project Name Yeeza Doeun Project No. /(Y50 L
' Date 10/2/a.1 Sample No. _L £+ 20
Samplers Name SCH’ JC‘/\
l Sampling Location ![ [e.
Sampling Method Cﬁﬁ(' D D, TeHan bGn 24.85
l Analyses Requested go L .__/-‘1:9-—;
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 UOA“/NC'J /0.89
I Method of Shipment CO(.M[‘(’VF : ég—
_ GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER S‘ ‘/ o O
l wellNo. _ (F+20 Stream Width é"—ﬁ?/_.._w_-
Well Diameter {in.} (’f : Stream Dept / . O,
' gtca[.,t.tlg [t?t)Watcr, /q oS Stream\Velocl < )
" Water in Well Box 00 Rained rcccnt.ly ?
' Well Depth (ft) 2'-, gs— Other
2-Inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
(' Colamn tn Wel / 0.YO ch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
) Water Volume in Well ‘;2-6-2. 2 S_' 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/it LOCATION MAP
l 6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft
DEPTHTO | VOLUME -
& TIME “i?él;%R m;rgt:ltl)m\}m &Eg’f‘g} S le mgg:}? ) OTHER REMARKS
g2V | St
/241 75 |21k |65H HZ | | IS M-A. &

(244 N EE AR s
/249 20 SJ&P [de.cteres]
2 Staur

/254 22.C |218 |44]3oZ mod hurbiSd /st

SCD : SGmPlt— (F-2D
12011/9.32

A

s 3

Suggested Method for Purging Weti
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10-30 S
LEVINE« FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

 propectvame _YeShe Buena

Project No, _LCC/? -02

Sample No. [-F . Z_L

38372

Date /0 -21. 9L
Samplers Name SC-H S_C\C
Sampling Location f I(J ‘(lc
Sampling Method Ceil

= l&ﬂﬁ%@@ﬂ_;lﬂ' 1S9

Analyses Requested go {Q i
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used __2 C)O“%:/ Ha. | /9" l 3
Method of Shipment (\ D]g(f e ___/é-s-:-—'
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER 5O 6 ?
wettno. _ LF< 21 Stream Width / w
Well Diameter (in.) 6 S g; Lf S-

/819

Depth to Water,
Static (ft)

Water In Well Box

Well Depth () 25+ 32
Height of Water /0. /12

Column in Well

»
Water Volume in Well _é;M

!

S epth— /
“a\‘
tream Velocl A
incd ntly ? _L_

Other

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
'gh__@_smgs_aﬁagm

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

DEPTH TO VOLUME

R REMARKS

TIME | “wATER | WITHDRAWN | G0 | €0 |(mhos/om

/217 | | Staxt

/209 7 22.4 659 |RSL 4NN
/223 14 749 l.s7|992° Mod. hohisl /of
1413|359

S

Sam[i)le CF-.ZI

Suggested Method for Purging Well




——

10-30-p——
LEVINE+FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name S('()’ é& @(J-Qf\q

Date ¢ /0 * 2.0—0?‘2—'

Samplers Name

Project No. AZ Z i OZ
4

Sampling Location
Sampling Method X )
Analyses Requested %01 @)

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2 Jo Q’/ l‘h,

Method of Shipment Oourielr

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
wetiNo, __{F 27 Stream Width
Well Diameter (in.) L!/ S Dep
gtcal.)tti{':‘ E?t]Watcr. / 3. Z s- Stream Veloct
Water in Well Box /)O : § Contly ?
well Depth @) 1. SO Other

2-Inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

Height of Water é <‘ .
Colgmn in Well * 2’ ch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

ot
Water Volume in Well %OC - 1"/. zs- 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

Sample No. (-F Z

/930
/32s.
4 LS
68

yAny
35§00
66 |

g

LOCATION MApP

DEPTHTO |  VOLUME OTHER .

TIME TEMP | pH | COND THE REMARKS
W(ﬁl;%R m&;:ﬁ)mw (deg. ©) | (S.U) {(mhos/cm)

({0 Stert tgline

L | Gz< |20 |6%5| 063

20.]
YI 2. e L3508 <

o1

M»W@ ‘

I8 s

e ek e

/436

/433 /23S | /9.€ 1684|082 Mod M&Z"%ﬁb
V440 e (£-22.]

Igy| 17 36

Suggested Method for Purging Wetl
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LEVINE=FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name

Ruena

Date

[0:20-97

Samplers Name

:SCH

Project No. ﬁ({?. OZ.

Sample No. _C_F‘2.3 -

(F23%-88

Sampling Location
Sampllng Method

Analyses Requested _EEQ 'Z‘OI Q)

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 4 Jo R ] QL

Method of Shipment 0 ouielr V Z
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
Well No. (F3 Stream Width L 772 520 Fo)
Well Diameter (in.) L/ S 2 G é Lf o
g;ml; fg)Watcr. /3.? Z :: : : u ; N W—
n
Water in Well Box _/20 ned meenty Bailer blenk Towse
Other
Well Depth (ft) l g 36 'C&

Height of Water
Column in Well

444

Water Volume tn Well m

TRpZO =

/8.36
/3.9

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

@d’l casing = 0.65 gal/ft

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-Inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

o

Lo ﬁb‘“jaﬁ) {

LOCATION MAP

Blenle,

ané.

Her

Suggested Methoed for Purglng Well

TIME D&TFEEO w;‘—;%%zMA?VN TEMP pH | conp | OTHER REMARKS

(feet) (gallons) {deg. O 5.0} l{mhos/cm)
(35| pH,|Conduc|Buitl el brafely
.ZEZA ¢ _ (F-23-88 :@G.l}tt [
/323 o Sfend baf’ing,_
/3% 3 /3.3 4.%8| €6 V- Sl dwrhis),
/23! b /93 |6.86| €S0 mad. dabild, |
/336 z Sfop / WL < Ve bes
/24 e
/34y @ /99 L33 84F med. Ma;g/ﬁ?
[3S” Snple (F-23
348 | /6.4b
OZ0D Trip20 = w:f Bai
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LEVINE « FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name __\f;a:bﬁ_@ ena

Project No. 642-O6

Date /__0 ,__'._Z. 2-7 Z— _ Samplie No. LF A
Samplers Name SCH T LF - [20
Sampling Location C'U l.”f. - /%/As S—'é .
Sampling Method /9. %%
Analyses Requested BR/O / S_?‘-‘{
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used é:' ol ! HC-l ﬁ'
Method of Shipment COLL{ {ef” i és_ .
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER =
Well No. L3 o Stream Width / £ 0
Well Diameter (in.) ‘;/ S epth _ / Z ,%-j wjﬁm_m__,
gg)tilg %R)Watcr. / KZ?'L{ SZ:-@/\ Z ‘lf 3 |

Water in Well Box m

Well Depth {ft)

i 4

Height of Water
Ceolumn in Well

2. Y

Rained recently ?
Other

2-inch casing = 0,16 gal/ft

(Binch casing = 065 et/

-
Water Volume in Well 2 ’ L/g = 2- r 5-inch casing = 1,02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1,47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

TIME D‘%%go WA e | &0 cubosom) = REMARKS

0§50 N Conduchol] calik
0901

0902, S 20.< |6.491 /098 v TWh &

0L /0 20-4 14647 | /064 Y /amzéw{
93| /e-3 Stank

96 S R0 |6H|/OZS Torb &, ,
AL 20 |a20.F |6#4| /046 Tochi & /0 E6/deusd
E Stant !

(43) 2 Lod |63 /032 Torb &

¥33b 30 1.0 1613 | /oK mod. Pl LQ /sa@is
094s[ S’GMD/c LF'z0

J0YS Dup. (F:/30

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LABORATORY CERTIFICATES




B
ETRIXINC

vironmental & Analyticat Chermistry

Part of INCHCAPF ENVIRONMENTAL

MS. JENIFER BEATTY
LEVINE-FRICKE

1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID

Purchase Order;

k @ REPORT

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc.

9210371
10/22/9
1649.02
N/A

N

for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE 1D
9210371- 1 LF-23-BB
9210371~ 2 LF-23
9210371~ 3 TRIP20
9210371~ 4 LF-22
9210371~ 5 LF-6
9210371- 6 LF-19D
9210371~ 7 LF-19
9210371~ 8 LF-119
9210371~ 9 LF-5
9210371-10 LF-4
9210371L~-11 LEF-4D
9210371-~12 LF-47
9210371-13 LF-20
9210371-14 LF-17-BB
9210371-15 LF-17
9210371-16 LF-117
9210371-17 LF-21
9210371-18 LF-18
9210371-19 LF-5D

This report consists

group oxr section which performed the analysis(es) and

data.

chemist who have reviewed the analytical data.
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the

Program at (415)540-2800.

if you have any further questions or
give us a call as soon as possible.

is organized in sections according to the specific Anawetrix la

The Report Summary that precedes each section will help

determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,

and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and t
Pleage refer al

(DHS) to perform envirommental testing under Certificate Number
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation

[ -

of 30 pages not including the cover letter, and

oratory
the
ou

enerated

e
quest -

California Department of Health Services

1234.

comments on this report, please
Thank yvou for. using Anametrix.

05-9 L

Date

M@ﬁﬂﬂ&ﬁlﬁf-Fw’

Sdrah Schoen, .
Laboratory Dixgctor

19531 Concourse Dave, SuteE « SanJose, CAS95131 + Phone{408)432-8192 .

Fax {4081432-8194

COPY



ANAMETRIX REPORT DESCRIPTION
GC

Organic Analysis Data Sheets (OADS)

DADS forms contain tabulated results for target compounds. The CADS are grouped by method and, within|each
method, organized sequentially in order of increasing Anametrix ID number.

Surrogate Recovery Summary (SRS)

surrogate compounds. They will 1ist surrogate percent recoveries for all samples and any methed blanks{ Any

g

surrogate recovery outside the established limits will be flagged with an ™7, and the total number of
surrogates outside the Jimits will be listed in the column labelled "Total Out”.

SRS forms contain quality assurance data. An SRS form will be printed for each method, if the method reqTires

Matrix Spike Recovery Form (MSR)

MSR forms contain quality assurance data. They summarize percent recovery and relative percent difference
information for matrix spikes and matrix spike duplicates. This information is a statement of both accEracy

and precision. Any percent recovery or relative percent difference outside estabiished Timits will be flagged
with an "*", and the total number outside the limits will be listed at the bottom of the page. Not all reports

will contain an HSR form.

Qualifiers

Anametrix uses several data qualifiers (Q) in it's report forms. These qualifiers give additional information
on the compounds reported. They should help a data reviewer to verify the integrity of the analytical results.
The following is a list of gualifiers and their meanings:

|
U - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was not detected at or above the specified repoiting
limit.
B - Indicates that the compound was detected in the associated method blank.
J - Indicates that the compound was detected at an amount below the specified reporting Timit.

Consequently, the amount should be considered an approximate value. Tentatively identified compounds
will always have & “J" qualifier because they are not included in the instrument calibration.

£ - 1Indicates that the amount reported exceeded the linear range of the instrument calibration.
D - Indicates that the compound was detected in an analysis performed at a secondary dilution.

Absence of a qualifier indicates that the compound was detected at a concentration at or above the specified
reporting limit.

REPORTING CONVENTIONS
+ Due to a size limitation in our data processing step, only the first eight (8) characters of your project
1D and sample ID will be printed on the report forms. However, the report cover letter and report summary

pages display up to twenty {20) characters of your project and sample I[Ds.

+ Ampunts reported are gross values, i.e., not corrected for method blank contamination.

mh/3426 = DIsk 10M




REPORT SUMMARY

l ' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # 9210371
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received 10/22/92
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.02
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: VOA
AMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9210371- 2 LF-23 WATER 10/20/92 8010
9210371~ 3 | TRIP20 ] WATER i 10/20/92 | 8010 |
9210371- 4 | LF-22 ] WATER | 10/20/92 | 8010 |
9210371- S | LF-6 | WATER | 10/20/92 | 8010 |
9210371- 6 1 LF-19D | WATER ] 10/20/92 | 801G |
9210371- 7 | LF-19 1 WATER | 10/20/92 ! 8010 |
9210371~ 9 | LF-5 | WATER | 10/21/92 | 8010 |
9210371-10 ] LF-4 | WATER | 10/21/92 | 8010 l
9210371-11 | LF-4D | WATER | 10/21/92 | 8010 |
9210371-12 | LF-47%Z | WATER | 10/21/92 | 8010 i
9210371-13 [ "LE-20 ‘ WATER | 10/21/92 1 8010 |
9210371-14 | LF-17-BB | WATER | 10/21/92 | 8010 |
9210371-15 | LF-17 | WATER i 10/21/92 | 8010 ]
9210371-16 | LF-117 1 WATER | 10/21/92 | 8010 !
9210371-17 | LF-21 | WATER | 10/21/92 | 801P |
9210371-18 | LF-18 | WATER [ 10/21/92 | 8015 |
9210371-19 1 LF-5D | WATER l 10/21/92 l 8010 |
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REPORT SUMMARY

QA/QC SUMMARY

normal laboratory background levels.

Cevimmatthoun 11/4/99)

Department Supervisor " Date

GC/VOA - PAGE 2
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ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder #
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Recelved
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order:
Department

: GC
Sub-Department :

- The amount of methylene choride reported in sample LF-17-BB is

9210371
10/22/9
1649.02
N/A

VOA

[A)

within

Ka‘fmﬁ el )(L"hnf/@? h sl

Chemist

Date



DESCRIPTIONS FOR SPECIFIC COMPOUNDS ANALYZED
EPA METHOD 601/8010

CAS

74-87-3
74-83-9
75-71-8
75-01-4
75-00-3
75-09-2
75-69-4
75-35-4
75-34-3
156-59-2
156-60-5
67-66-3
76-13-1
107-06-2
71-55-6
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-3
10061-02-6
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-01-5
110-75-8
75-25-2
127-18-4
79-34-5
108-90-7
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
352-33-0

mh/3426 - 10MH

COMPOUND NAME

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichlrofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
p-Chlorofluorobenzene

GC/VOA -PAGE 3

ABBREVIATED NAMI

Chloromethane
Bromoethane
Freon 12

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chlor
Freon 11
1,1-DCE
1,1-DCA
Cis-1,2-DCE
Trans-1,2-DCE
Chloroform
Freon 113
1,2-DCA
1,1,1-TCA
Carbon Tet
BromodichloroMe
1,2-DCPA
Trans-1,3-DCPE
TCE
DibromochloroMe
1,1,2-TCA
Cis-1,3-DCPE’
Chloroethylvinl
Bromoform
PCE

PCA
Chlorobenzene
1,2-DCB
1,3-DCB
1,4-DCB
Chlorofluoroben

[e]




, ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
El ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Oject ID 1649.02 Anametrix ID + 9210371-02
Sample ID LF-23 Analyst : i
trix : WATER Supervisor 269 A
te Sampled :10/20/92
ate Analyzed :10/29/92 Dilution Factor 1.0
Iistrument ID HP14 Conc. Units ug/L
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUNL NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND
75-01-4 vinyl Chloride .50 ND
74-83-9 - Bromomethane .50 ND
75-00-3 Chloxroethane .50 ND
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 4.7
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND
156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND
75-34-3 1,1-DCA 50 2.0
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 1.5
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND |
71-55-6 i,1,1-TCA .50 54 ?
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND i3
107-06-2 1,2-Dca .50 ND i
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 3.3 ?
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND w
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvink 1.0 ND
10061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND
10061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE .50 ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND
127-18-4 PCE .50 23.
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND |
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND P
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND T
I GC/VOA - PAGE 4
|
|
l |




. ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
x. ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Pr®ject ID 1649.02 Anametrix ID 9210371-03
Sample ID TRIP20 Analyst : KL
Marlx : WATER Supervisor : C\P -
Djte Sampled :10/20/92
D®e Analyzed :10/29/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Iritrument ID HP14 Conc. Units ug/L
I | | | I
| REPORTING | AMOUNT
. CAS No. COMPOUND NAME i LIMIT | DETECTED Q
I |
I | | I
75-71-8 Freon 12 ! 1.0 | ND i}
i 74-87-3 Chloromethane | 1.0 | ND U
75-01~4 Vinyl Chloride | .50 { ND u
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane ! .50 | ND u
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND u
' 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND 3]
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND [9)
75~-35-4 | 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
156~60-5 Trans-~1,2-DCE .50 ND u
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND U
156-59-2 Cis-1,2~DCE .50 ND u
. 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 | ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 | ND U
56-23~5 Carbon Tet [ .50 | ND U
107-06-2 1,2-DCA ! .50 ND U
79-01-6 | Trichlorocethene .50 ND |U
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U |
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 | ND |U i
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 | HND R |
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND iu |
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND |U |
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND |0 |
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND |U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene | .50 | ND |U
75-25-2 Bromoform | .50 | ND |U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA | .50 | ©ND |U
541-~-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND |U
106-46-7 | 1,4-DCB 1.6 ND {U
95~-50-1 | 1l,2-DCB 1.0 ND 1 U]
I I |

- P N S W .

GC/VOA ~ PAGE 5




!oj ect ID

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

ANAMETRIX, INC. {(408)432-8192
1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-04
Sample ID LF-22 Analyst : j KL
trix : WATER Supervisor :cf
gte Sampled :10/20/92
te Analyzed :10/29/92 Dilution Factor 1.0
nstrument ID : HP14 Conc. Units ug/L
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED 0]
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND i
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND
75~-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 14 .
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND
156~-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 4.0 ||
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND g
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND
71i-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 1.3
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND E
107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 78 ||
78-87-5 1,2~-DCPA .50 ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
10061-01-5 Cig-~1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
10061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND N
127-18-4 PCE .50 .66
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome 50 ND T
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform 50 ND 18]
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA 50 ND U
541-73-1 1,3~-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND T
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U

 WE T 9.
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ﬁ ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
i
Project ID 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-05
Sgaple ID : LF~6 Analyst : q
M’rix : WATER Supervisor : A
D3e Sampled :10/20/92
Date Analyzed :10/29/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
I trument ID : HPl4 Conc. Units : ug/L
| i |
| REPORTING | AMOUNT
CAS No | COMPOUND NAME LIMIT | DETECTED Q
| |
' 75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 | ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 | ND U
! 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 | 2.3
. 74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 | ND U
l 75-00-3 Chlorcethane .50 | ND U
X 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 | ND U
| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 | ND U
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 | 5.1
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor | 1.0 { ND U
156-60-5 Trans—-1,2-DCE | .50 | ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 | 2.6
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 16. {
' 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA i .50 1.5 |
/. 56-23-5 Carbon Tet { .50 ND Y
{ 107-06-2 1,2~DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 4.6
i 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA ! .50 ND (U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome | .50 ND ju
i 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl | 1.0 ND |U
0061-01-5 Cig-1,3-DCPE { .50 | NWND U
|10061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE | .50 | ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA | .50 | ND U
127-18-4 PCE [ .50 | 2.5
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome i 50 { ND U
. 108-90~7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
i 75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND - 4)
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-PCA | .50 | ND U
| 541-73-1 | 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
~ 106-46~7 | 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U i
w 95-50-1 | 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U |
| |
l GC/VOA - PAGE 7
) i
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ORGANIC ANAILYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 8010
w ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Project ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-06
Sagple ID : LF-19D Analyst : Kk
M‘rix : WATER Supervisor : QP :
DMe Sampled :10/20/92
Date Analyzed :10/29/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
I@trument ID : HPl4 Conc. Units : ug/L
| I I
REPORTING | AMOUNT |
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT |} DETECTED | |Q
! !
I, 75-71-8 Freon 12 | 1.0 ND u
74-87-3 Chloromethane | 1.0 | ND U
| 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 | ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
‘ 75-00-3 Chloroethane | .50 ND u
75~69-4 | Freon 11 i .50 ND U
| 76-13-1 | Freon 113 | .50 ND U
' 75-35-4 1,1-DCE | .50 ND U
75~-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
156-60-5 Trans-—1,2-DCE .50 ND U
. 75-34-3 | 1,1-DCA .50 ND U |
s 156-59-2 | Cis-1,2~DCE .50 ND U
67-66~3 | Chloroform .50 ND Ul
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND U
: 56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
' 107-06-2 1,2~DCA .50 | ND U
I 79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 | ND U
] 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 | ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome { .50 ND U
' 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
10061-01-5 Cis-1,3~DCPE .50 ND |0
10061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND IU
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 { ND u
127-18-4 | PCE | .50 ND U
124-48-1 | Dibromochlorome ; .50 ND U
108-90-7 |} Chlorobenzene | .50 | ND U
75-25-2 | Bromoform | .50 | ND U
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2~PCA 1 .50 | ND | U ;
5$41-73-1 | 1,3-DCB [ 1.0 | ND- |G
106-46-7 | 1,4-DCB 1 1.0 | ND | U
95-50-1 | 1,2-DCB [ 1.0 | ND (U {
t | I l

GC/VOA - PAGE 8




ORGANTC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
(408)432-8192

llsj ect ID

ANAMETRIX, INC.

: 1649,02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-07
Sample ID : LF-19 Analyst s AL
rix : WATER Supervisor : L]
ﬁe Sampled $10/20/92
te Analyzed :10/29/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Instrument ID : HPl4 Conc. Units ug/L
il !
| REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
i | I
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
74~87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
- 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 1.2
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
i 75~00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
' 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND u
76-13~1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
75~35-4 1,1-DCE .50 | 5.2 |
75-09-2 Methylene Chior 1.0 | ND (U
: 156-60~5 Trans-1, 2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 3.0
156~-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
67-66-3 | Chloroform .50 ND 3]
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 1.1
| 56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
Lt 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND . U
79~01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND u
| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
{ 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U 1
!10061—01"5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND ﬂ
10061-02-6 Trans-—1,3—-DCPE .50 ND
| 79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79~34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 | ND
| 106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 | ND '
' 95-50-~1 | 1,2-DCB 1.0 { ND |T
| | ‘| !

- e D s el
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. ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~—- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. {(408)432-8192
leject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-09
Sample ID ¢ LF-5 Analyst : %F;
Mg rix : WATER Supervisor Fep
Die sampled :10/21/92
Dale Analvzed 111/ 2/92 Dilution Factor : 20.0
Instrument ID : HPL4 Conc. Units : ug{L
!i
|
- | REPORTING AMOUNT
. CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
: |
75-71-8 Freon 12 20. ND - u
74-87-3 Chloromethane 20. ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride | 10. ND U
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane | 10. ND u
75-00-3 Chloroethane 10. ND u
75-69-4 Freon 11 10. ND 0
76-13-1 Freon 113 10. ND U
| 75-35-4 1l,1-DCE 10. 390. |
75~09-2 Methylene Chlor 20. ND {Uu
156-60-5 Trans—-1,2-DCE g 10. ND |U g
75-34-3 1,1-DCA | 10. ND | O
. 156-59-2 Cis~1,2~DCE 10. ND 8)
67-66-3 Chloroform 10. ND U
71-55-6 1,31,1-TCA 10. 42.
i 56-23~5 Carbon Tet 10. ND u
107-06-2 1,2-DCA | 10. ND U
i 79-01-6 Trichloroethene 10. ND U
78-87-5 1, 2-DCPA 10. ND U
| 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome ] 10. ND U
110~-75-8 Chlorxroethylvinl 20. ND U]
l0061-01—5 Cis~1,3-DCPE 10. ND U
5 0061-02-6 Trans—-1, 3~-DCPE 10. ND 0l
| 79-00~5 1,1,2~TCA 10. ND U
| 127-18-4 PCE | 10. ND U
’ 124-48-1 Dibromochlorome 10. ND U
108-90~7 Chlorobenzene 10. ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform | 10. ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCE | 10. ND u
541-73~1 1,3-DCB 20. ND d
| 106-46-7 1,4~DCB 20. ND U
‘ 95-50-1 1,2-DCB 20. ND U
|
I
|



GC/VOA - PAGE 11

. ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
v ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
P!ject ID 1649.02 Anametrix ID 9210371-10
Sample ID : LF-4 Analyst : Ve
Myggrix : WATER Supervisor SV
Dle Sampled :10/21/92
DFte Analyzed :10/30/92 Dilution Factor 5.0
Instrument ID : HP14 Conc. Units : ug/L
'
: REPORTING | AMOUNT
. CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
! I
75-71-8 Freon 12 5.0 ND U
' 74-87-3 Chloromethane 5.0 ND U
75-01-4 vinyl Chloride 2.5 ND U
] 74-83-9 Bromomethane 2.5 | ND U
75-00-3 Chlorocethane 2.5 | ND U
; 75-69-4 Freon 11 2.5 ND U
l 76-13-1 Freon 113 2.5 ND U
|,  75-35-4 1,1-DCE 2.5 190. |
‘ 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 5.0 ND |0
- 156-60~-5 Trans-—1,2-DCE 2.5 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA 2.5 ND U
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE 2.5 ND (U [
67-66-3 Chloroform 2.5 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA 2.5 20.
56-23-5 Carbon Tet 2.5 ND U
4 107-06-2 1,2-DCA 2.5 ND U
' 79-01~-6 Trichloroethene 2.5 ND |0
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA 2.5 ND U
| 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome 2.5 | ND U
110-75-8 | Chloroethylvinl 5.0 ND 10 i
0061-01-5 | Cis-1,3-DCPE 2.5 ND |0 |
10061-02-6 | Trans-1,3-DCPE 2.5 ND U
| 79-00-5 | 1,1,2-TCA 2.5 ND U
127-18-4 | PCE 2.5 ND | U
. 124-48-1 | Dibromochlorome 2.5 ND 3
108-90-7 | Chlorobenzene 2.5 | ND g |
75-25-2 | Bromoform 2.5 ND d |
' 79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-PCA 2.5 ND U
541-73-1 | 1,3-DCB 5.0 | ND U
i 106-46-7 | 1,4-DCB 5.0 ND (U [
' 95-50-1 | 1,2-DCB 5.0 ND |u ;
1 E |



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Project ID 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-11
Sgiple ID LF-4D Analyst : Kt
erix : WATER Supervisor PP
DMe Sampled :10/21/92
Date Analyzed :10/30/92 Dilution Factor : 5.0
I'trument ID : HP14 Conc. Units ug/L
{ [
REPORTING | AMOUNT
' CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT [ DETECTED Q
. —
75~-71-8 Freon 12 i 5.0 | ND U
74~87-3 Chloromethane 5.0 ND U
75~01-4 vinyl Chloride 2.5 ND U
74~83-9 Bromomethane 2.5 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 2.5 ND U
l 75~69-4 | Freon 11 2.5 ND U
[ 76~13-1 Freon 113 2.5 ND iU |
y 75~35-4 1,1-DCE 2.5 150. | |
.‘ 75~-09-2 Methylene Chlor 5.0 ND U
156~60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE 2.5 ND u
75-34-3 1,1-DCA 2.5 ND . | U
t 156~59-2 cis-1,2-DCE 2.5 ND (U |
67~-66-3 Chlorcform 2.5 ND 10
71~55-6 i,1,1-TCA 2.5 13. |
56-23-5 Carbon Tet 2.5 ND | U
i 107~06-2 1,2-DCA 2.5 ND 1 U
79~01-6 Trichloroethene 2.5 ND |0
| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA 2.5 ND | Ul
75~-27-4 Bromodichlorome 2.5 ND [ U] |
.1 110~75-8 Chloroethylvinl 5.0 ND |U i
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 2.5 ND | Ul |
|10061~02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE 2.5 ND 3
79-~-00-5 1,1,2-TCa 2.5 ND U
‘ 127-18-4 PCE 2.5 | ND U |
124-48~1 | Dibromochlorome 2.5 | ND U |
108~-90-7 Chlorobenzene 2.5 | ND U
75~-25-2 Bromoform 2.5 ND d
79-34-5 1,1,2,2~PCE 2.5 ND d |
| 541~73-1 1,3-DCB 5.0 ND u
106~46-7 1,4~DCB 5.0 ND |U
‘ 95-50-1 1,2-DCB 5.0 ND U |
|
. GC/VOA - PAGE 12 |
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ORGANIC ANALYSYS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. .(408)432-8192
Project ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-12
Sggple ID : LF-42 Analyst : kr
Mirix : WATER Supervisor P
DMte Sampled :10/21/92
Date Analyzed :10/29/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Ittrument ID : HPl4 Conc. Units : ug/L
. [ | I
} REPORTING | AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT | DETECTED Q
|
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND | U |
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
| 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND 8]
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
‘ 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U |
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U ]
i 76=-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U]
75-35-4 1,1-bCE .50 ND U
' 75-09~2 Methylene Chlor ] 1.0 | ND |U
156-60-5 Trans-1, 2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND U
156-59~2 Cis~1,2~DCE .50 ND U
‘ 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
i 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND U
56~23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND L
' 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
{  78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND" U
‘1 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
M 0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 4 50 | ND U
10061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE 1 50 ND u
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA | .50 ND jo
127-18-4 PCE | .50 | ND ju
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome | .50 | ND | U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ! .50 | ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform | .50 | ND U
79~34-5 1,1,2,2-PCR | .50 | ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB I 1.0 | ND U
106-46-7 1l,4-DCB | 1.0 | ND U
95-50-1 1,2-DCB | 1.0 | ND u
| |

Sy TR W R Ny s
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GC/VOA - PAGE 14

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHGD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Proiect ID t 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-13
nple ID : LF-20 Analyst : K E
irix : WATER Supervisor : QP
e Sampled :10/21/92

Date Analyzed :110/29/92 Dilution Factor 1.0

Irtrument ID : HP14 Conc. Units : ugy/L

| [

REPORTING | AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT | DETECTED Q
|
75~71-8 Freon 12 1.0 | ND U
74-87-3 Chloronethane 1.0 ND U

| 75-~01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U

. 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U

| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 | ND 8]
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U

' 75-~09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U

156~60-5 Trans-1l,2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 | ND U

; 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND 8]

* 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND u ]
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U |

‘ 107-06~2 1,2-DCA -50 ND U |
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U |

| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U |

75-27-4 Bromodichlorome | .50 ND U
‘ 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl i 1.0 ND U
10061-~01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE { .50 ND | U
]10061-02-6 Trans-1,3~DCPE | .50 ND U
79-00~-5 1,1,2-TCA | .50 ND U
l 127-18-4 PCE | .50 ND | U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome | .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene | 50 ND iU
75-25-2 Bromoform | 50 ND |U

- 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCK 1 50 | ND |j

[ 541-73-1 1,3-DCB | 1.0 ND |

106-46-7 1, 4-DCB [ 1.0 ND (U

‘ 95-50-1 1,2-DCB t 1.0 | ND |u
E li

'l l
» |

(

|

| |
\

|

\

| |
|

|

|

i |

|
f
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Project ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID 9210371-14
Ssgaple ID : LF-17-BB Analyst Rk
erix : WATER Supervisor :C?
D&e Sampled :110/21/92
Date Analyzed :10/30/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
I'trument ID HP14 Conc. Units T ug/L
I |
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
' 756-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND |U i
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
i 75~01-4 vinyl Chloride i .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND u
- 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
- 75~-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
75~-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND u
' 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 1.6
156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND 3]
| 75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND U
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND fu
67~66-3 Chloroform .50 ND 0
71-55-6 1,L1,1-TCA i .50 ND o)
' 56~23-5 Carbon Tet j .50 ND U
107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U }
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U |
.l 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U |
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE -50 ND U
110061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
' 127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND | U]
108-90-7 Chlorocbenzene i .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform | .50 ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND | U
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND |U
|
' GC/VOA - PAGE 15
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l . ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
* ANAMETRIX, INC. {408)432-8192
l‘oject ID 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-15
Sample ID LF-17 Analyst : r
trix : WATER Supervisor :ng;
ite Sampled :10/21/92
te Analyzed :10/30/92 Dilution Factor 10.0
Instrument ID : HP14 Conc. Unitg : ug/L
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPQUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED O
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0. ND 8]
74-87-3 Chloromethane 10. ND 1J
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 5.0 ND U
74-83-8 Bromomethane 5.0 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5.0 ND 7
75-69-4 Freon 11 5.0 ND J
76~13-1 Freon 113 5.0 ND 7
75-35-4 1,1-DCE 5.0 380.
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 10. ND U
156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE 5.0 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA 5.0 ND U
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE 5.0 ND g
67-66-3 Chloroform 5.0 ND
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA 5.0 40. LJ
56-23-5 Carbon Tet 5.0 ND
107-06-2 1,2-DCA 5.0 ND 3
79-01-6 Trichloroethenes 5.0 ND b
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA 5.0 ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome 5.0 ND 4]
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 10. ND 8)
10061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 5.0 ND 18}
10061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE 5.0 ND U
79-00~5 1,1,2-TCA 5.0 ND i
127-18-4 PCE 5.0 ND 1§)
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome 5.0 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5.0 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5.0 ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2~-PCA 5.0 ND 19}
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 10. ND 19)
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 10 ND 8)
95-50-1 1, 2-DCB 10 ND U
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' ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
I ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Project ID 1649.02 Anametrix ID T 9210371-16
S4aple ID LF-117 Analyst : Et
M!rix : WATER Supervisor Y 4
Date Sampled :10/21/92
Date Analyzed :10/30/92 Dilution Factor 10.
Ij@trument ID : HP14 Conc. Units ug,/L
! |
’ REPORTING | AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
[ | :
75-71-8 ] Freon 12 10. ND U |
74-87-3 Chloromethane 10. ND U
| 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 5.0 ND 3]
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5.0 ND U
75-00-3 Chlorocethane 5.0 ND U
§ 75-69~-4 | Freon 11 5.0 | ND U
76—-13-1 Freon 113 | 5.0 ND U
i 75~-35-4 1,1-DCE 5.0 320.
 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 10. ND U
| 156-60-5 Trans-1, 2-DCE | 5.0 ND u
75-34-3 1,1-DCA | 5.0 | ND |U
. 156~59-2 | Cis-1,2-DCE 5.0 ND U
67-66~3 | Chloroform 5.0 ND U
[ 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA 5.0 33.
56-23-5 Carbon Tet 5.0 ND U
' 107-06-2 1,2-DCA 5.0 ND U
79-01~-6 Trichloroethene 5.0 ND U
| 78-87-5 | 1,2-DCPA | 5.0 | ND |U
75-27-4 BromodichIorome 5.0 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 10. ND U
!0061—-01—5 Cis~-1,3-DCPE i 5.0 ND u
10061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE | 5.0 ND U
79-00~5 1,1,2-TCa 5.0 ND U
127-18-4 PCE 5.0 ND U
| 124-48-1 Dibromochlorome 5.0 ND |U
108-90-7 Chlorocbhenzene 5.0 ND U
75=-25-2 Bromoform 5.0 ND U
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-PCA 5.0 ND U
{ 541-73-1 1,3-DCB 10. ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 10. ND U
' 95-50-1 | 1,2-DCB | 10. | ND U
I I | |
GC/VOA - PAGE 17
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~- EPA METHOD 8010

Project ID
Sagmple 1D
MlErix

D¥e Sampled

Date Analyzed
Irtrument ib

ANAMETRTX, INC.

1649.02
: LF-21
: WATER
:10/21/92
:10/30/92
: HP1l4

(408)432-8192

Anametrix ID :
Analyst
Supervisor

e

Diluticen Factor
Conc. Units

ug/L

1LG371-17

AL

|
REPORTING | AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q

75-71-8 Freon 12 ] 1.0 ND U
. 74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
| 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 | ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
75-69-4 Freon 11 -50 ND U
| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
156-60-5 Trans-1,2—-DCE .50 ND 4]
75-34-3 l,1-DCcAa .50 ND U
i 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
| 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA | .50 ND | U
56-23-5 carbon Tet i .50 ND U
107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND u
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND )
|  78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 | ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 | ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 | ND U
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 | ND U
{10061-02-6 Trans-1,3~-DCPE .50 | ND U
79~00-5 1,1,2-TCA | .50 | ND U
127-18-4 PCE ; .50 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome | 50 ND 3

108-90~7 Chlorobenzene .50 [ ND

75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND

| 541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND

106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND

' 295~-50~1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND
|
\
|
|
i i
l
II |
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i ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
l ANAMETRIX, INC. {408)432-8192
Project ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371—18
Sa@ple ID : LF-18 Analyst : ;éli
Mirix : WATER Supervisor : Q_P i
D®e Sampled :10/21/92
Date Analyzed :10/30/92 Dilution Factor 1.0
I'trument ID : HPl4 Conc. Units ug,/L
! I |
| REPORTING | AMOUNT !
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LTMIT DETECTED {Q
| "
' 75~-71-8 Freon 12 i 1.0 ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
| 75-01-4 vinyl chloride .50 ND |U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U |
. 75-00-3 Chloroethane 50 ND U
75-69-4 Freon 11 | .50 ND U
I 76-13-1 Freon 113 | 50 ND U
75-35-4 1,1-DCE | 50 ND U
' 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor | 1.0 ND 9]
156-60-5 Trans-1,2~-DCE 50 ND U
75-34~-3 1,1-DCa .50 ND {0
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE 50 ND U
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
i 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND U
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
. 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U }
I 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND |U |
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND ju f
l 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND |0 |
t10061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U i
J]10061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
79--00-5 1,1,2-TCA 50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE I .50 ND |U |
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome f 50 | ND |U
108-90~7 Chlorobenzene | .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform i .50 ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA | .50 ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB ] 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB i 1.0 | ND U
95-50-1 1,2-DCB I 1.0 | ND U
[

P G M N R =R N e
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. ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
El)ject ID 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9210371-19
Sample ID LF-5D Analyst : e
ﬁrix : WATER Supervisor CP‘
e Sampled :10/21/92 |
e Analyzed 111/ 2/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Instrument ID ;. HP14 Conc. Units : uwg/L
' . 1
REPORTING | AMOUNT i
- CAS No. COMPOUND NAME I LIMIT | DETECTED | | Q
|
75-71-8 | Freon 12 1.0 ND - U
. 74-87-3 | Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
f 74-83-9 Bromomethane | .50 | ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
‘ 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 | .50 ND 18
| 75-35-4 1, 1-DCE .50 ND U
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
! 156-60-5 Trans—21,2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND U
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 | ND U
' 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND U
| 56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
107-06-2 1,2~DCA .50 ND U
. 79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
i 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 | ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
-10061-01—5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
10061-02-6 Trans-~1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
{ 79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome | 50 | ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene | .50 | ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND d
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCK .50 ND U |
541-73-1 1,3-DCB | 1.0 ND U
| 106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND 3
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND
!
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Plaject Ib : 1649.0 Anametrix ID : 14B1029HO1
Sample ID : VBLANK Analyst N4
rix : WATER Supervisor N
gge Sanmpled : 0/ O/ 0
D¥te Analyzed :10/29/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Instrument ID : HP14 Conc. Units : ug/L
|
' .
REPORTING | AMQUNT
' CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT | DETECTED | Q
| ; !
75-71-8 Freon 12 | 1.0 | ND U
- 74-87-3 Chloromethane | 1.0 | ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 | ND |U
- 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND - U
I 75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND u
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND u
! 156-60-5 Trans-1, 2-DCE .50 ND 0)
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND U
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE | .50 [ ND U
i 67-66-3 Chloroform | .bh0 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA l .50 ND U
| 56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND u
107-06-2 1,2-DCaA .50 ND u
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND u
| 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 | ND U |
EOOGI—Ol-S Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 | ND u |
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND |0
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND u
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND u
124-48-~1 Dibromochlorome | .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene | 50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
. 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND u
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND 9]
| 106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND u
' 95~50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND | U
! I
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i ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 8010
l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Project ID : 1649.0 Anametrix ID : 14B1030HO1
Sgimple ID 1 VBLANK Analyst N o &
MErix : WATER Supervisor DA
DM:-e Sanmpled t 0/ 0/ 0 '
DPate Analyzed :10/30/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Irtrument ID : HPl4 Conc. Units : ug/L
I i I
| REPORTING | AMOUNT |
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME | LIMIT | DETECTED | | Q
]
' 75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND e
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
{ 75-01-4 vinyl chloride .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
. 75~-00-3 Chloroethane 50 ND U
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
| 76~13-1 Freon 113 50 ND 8]
75~35-4 1,1-DCE » .50 ND 8]
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
156-60~5 Trans-1,2-DCE 50 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-BCaAa 50 | ND u
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
67-66-3 Chlorofornm 50 ND |U
| 71~-55-6 1,1,1-TCA | 50 | ND U
56-23-5 Carbon Tet I 50 | ©ND U
. 107-06-2 1,2-DCA ' 50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 50 ND U
| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA 50 ND U |
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome | 50 ND U |
l 110~-75-8 Chloroethylvinl | 1.0 ND U |
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 50 ND |0 i
|10061-02-6 Trans~1, 3-DCPE 50 ND 8]
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA i 50 ND U
‘ 127-18-4 PCE | 50 | ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome | .50 | ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND Uj
i 75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79-~34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA | .50 ND U
| 541-73-1 1,3-DCB | 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB | 1.0 ND u
' 95~50-1 1,2-DCB | 1.0 ND U |
I I |
ll |
|
I
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L ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Pl)ject ID 1649.0 Anametrix ID : 14B1102HO1
Sample ID VBLANK Analyst P KL
rix WATER Supervisor P nd
%e Sampled : 0/ 0/ O |
Date Analyzed :11/ 2/92 Dilution Factor : | 1.0
Iistrument ID : HP14 Conc. Units : ug/L
| f I
. | REPORTING | AMOUNT
CAS No. | COMPOUND NAME LIMIT | DETECTED Q
: l |
I | | I
75-71-8 | Freon 12 1.0 | ND U |
. 74-87-3 | Chloromethane 1.0 | ND U] l
75-01-4 | Vinyl Chloride .50 | ND U
| 74-83-9 | Bromomethane .50 { ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane | .50 | ND U
. 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND {0
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
i 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND - Ul
156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND RE
| 75-34-3 1,1-DCaA .50 ND | U
156~59-2 Cis~-1,2-DCE .50 ND | U
. 67-66-3 Chloroform | .50 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA | .50 ND U
| 56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND |
107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND |U
. 79-01-6 | Trichloroethene .50 ND U
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND Ul
| 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chlorocethylvinl 1.0 ND U
t0061—01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
0061-02-6 Trans-1, 3—-DCPE .50 ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE i .50 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 | ND U
| 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 | ND U
75-25-2 | Bromocform .50 ND U
. 79~34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA ] .50 ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 | ND U
| 106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 | ND U
l 95-50-1 1,2-DCB ; 1.0 | ND U
I




Project ID
Matrix

“

SURROGATE RECCVERY SUMMARY -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
: 1649.02
LIQUID Analyst
I I I |
| SAMPLE ID | SUL | 8SU2 su3 |
[ | |
1} VBLANK | 87 |
2] LF=-23 ! 92 |
3| TRIP20O | 80
4| LF-22 | 86
5} LF-6 | 99
6| LF¥F-19D | 79 |
7| LF-19 i 85
8| LF-47%7 | 76 i
a{ LF-20 i 78 {
10] VBLANK 85 |
11| LF-18 91 !
12| LF-21 87
13! LF-17 89
14f LF-117 | 84 |
15| LF-4 84 i I
16| LF-4D . 84
17| LF-17-BB 93
18| LF-18MS 80
19| LF-18MSD 89 |
20 i
21 |
22 |
23 |
24 |
25 I I
26 | I
27 ! !
28 | I I
29| ! ! |
301 I | |
QC LIMITS
SUl1 = CHLOROFLUOROBEN (51-136)

Anametrix ID

Supervisor

* Values outside of Anametrix QC limits

GC/VOA - PAGE
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SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY -~ EPA METHOD 8010

Project ID : 1649.02
Matrix : LIQUID

ANAMETRIX, INC. {408)432~8192

Anametrix ID
Analyst
Supervisor

SAMPLE ID

SU1l sSuU2 SU3

VBLANK
LF-5D
LF-5

102
109
97 | I I

LIS WN

T N N BN D B EE s B ) B I R G e A BE BE e
(SRR
OO W

QC LIMITS

e — — " ——

SUl = CHLOROFLUOROBEN (51~136)

*# Values outside of Anametrix QC limits

GC/VOA ~ PAGE 25




. . MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY FORM -- EPA METHOD 8010
l ANAMETRIX, (408)432-8192
i
Project ID 1649.02 Anametrix ID 9210371-18
mple ID LF-18 Analyst
!t‘. rix : WATER Supervisor
te Sampled :10/21/92
Date Analyzed :10/30/92
strument ID : HP14
SAMPLE MS
CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION FREC
COMPQUND {ug/L ) (ug/L ) LIMITS
Freon 113 .0 .0 8.0 28-127
1,1-DCE .0 .0 9.6 47-119
Trans-1, 2-DCE .0 .0 7.5 46-112
1,1-DCA .0 .0 9.5 57-124
Cis-1,2-DCE .0 .0 11.7 70-139
1,1,1-TCA .0 .0 8.2 57-125
Trichloroethene .0 .0 10.2 61-133
PCE .0 .0 10.0 61-132
Chlorobenzene .0 .0 11.6 81-120
1,3-DCB .0 .0 10.0 56-113
1,4-DCB .0 .0 11.9 62-119
1,2-DCB .0 .0 11.6 69-116
MSD MSD
CONCENTRATION % % $REC
COMPOQUND (ug/L ) REC RPD LIMITS
Freon 113 .0 10.7 107 16 28-127
1,1-DCE .0 9.5 95 1 47-119
Trans-1, 2-DCE .0 7.4 74 2 46-112
1,1-DCA .0 8.9 89 7 57-124
Cis-1,2-DCE .0 12.3 123 4 70-139
1,1,1-TCA .0 8.2 82 0 57-125
Trichloroethene .0 10.5 105 3 61-133
PCE .0 10.3 103 3 61-132
Chlorobenzene .0 11.6 116 0 81-120
1,3-DCB .0 9.3 93 7 56-113
1,4-DCB .0 11.2 112 6 62-119
1,2-DCB .0 11.4 114 2 69-116

'* Value is outside of Anametrix QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 12

rpike Recovery:

outside limits
0 out of

GC/VOA - PAGE 26
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE |
EPA METHOD 601/8010 |
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Project/Case : LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : W0102992
Matrix : WATER Analyst Iy &
SDG/Batch : N/A Supervisor :
Date analyzed : 10/29/92 Instrument TI.D.:| HP14
SPIKE AMOUNT PERCENT %RECOVERY
: AMOUNT RECOVERED RECOVERY LIMITS
l COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) 5
___________________________________________________________________ o ———
FREON 113 10 11.9 119% 34 - 128
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 10 9.7 97% GP = 133
trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 10 9.9 99% 55 =~ 145
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 10 10.1 101% 49 - 121
cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 10 le.4 164% 66 - 168
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 10 10.0 100% 72 = 143
TRICHLOROETHENE 16 11.9 119% 63 — 147
TETRACHLOROETHENE 10 10.6 106% 60 - 133
CHLOROBENZENE 10 11.8 118% 70 — 148
l 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 9.5 95% 49 -~ 139
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 11.0 110% 70 —~ 133
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 11.0 110% 69 ~- 140

I* Limits based on data generated by Anametrix, Inc., August, 1992.
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- -

Project/Case

Matrix WATER
SDG/Batch N/A

Date analyzed 10/30/92

FREON 113
1, 1~DICHLOROETHENE
trans-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
' 1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
CHLOROBENZENE
ll, 3~DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2~DICHLOROBENZENE

-

ANAMETRIX, INC.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD 601/8010
(408)432-819

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

SPIKE AMOUNT
AMOUNT RECOVERED
(ug/L} (ug/L)
io0 11.%9
10 9.4
10 7.5
10 9.4
10 13.6
10 8.7
10 10.5
10 2.8
10 11.7
10 9.5
10 10.8
10 10.8
Inc.
GC/VOA - PAGE 28

2

Anametrix TI.D.
Analyst
Supervisor

Instrument I.D.:

PERCENT
RECOVERY

, August,

l* Limits based on data generated by Anametrix, 19%2.

: 'W0103092
s

HP14

|

|

|

|
$RECOVERY

'LIMITS
34 ~ 128
63 ~ 133
5% ~ 145
49 -~ 121
66 ~ 168
72 ~ 143
63 ~ 147
60 ~ 133
70 ~ 148
49 - 139
70 ~ 133
69 ~ 140



LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Project/Case : LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : W0110292

Matrix : WATER Analyst  bA

'SDG/Batch : N/A Supervisor :;4$

Date analyzed : 11/02/92 Instrument I.D.: IHP14

|
SPIKE AMOUNT PERCENT %éECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERED RECOVERY LIMITS

COMPOUND (ug/L) {(ug/L)

FREON 113 10 5.8 58% 34 -~ 128

1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 10 8.9 89% 63 -~ 133

trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 10 13.5 135% 55 -~ 145

1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 10 9.8 98% 49 - 121

cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 10 1i.6 116% 66 -~ 168
.1 ; 1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE i0 10.3 103% 72 = 143

TRICHLORCETHENE 190 11.6 116% 63 -~ 147

TETRACHLOROETHENE 10 10.1 101% 60 ~ 133

CHLOROBENZENE 10 1.9 119% 70 -~ 148
.1,3—DICHLOROBENZENE 10 10.1 101% 49 ~ 139

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 11.7 117% 70 -~ 133

1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 11.4 114% 69 ~ 140

'* Limits based on data generated by Anametrix, Inc., August, 1992. T
i
|
\
\
|
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- L J - 4 - e w. ) s
q:mo%‘i( [(o] PRGE- L
CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM
Proj No.: /7T Field Logbook No.: Date: 4 . Serial No.: - )
rOfect o /éq? OZ- P:e. og oo‘ -o \ ate /0.2.] = I o] 9708
Project Name: Y@J}a ﬁro;ect Location: 2?’{’,\%("_/‘)1/,6~
Sampler (Signature) * UM{ﬁ’(’M{d\/ / ANALYSES / Samplers:
SAMPLES : /@\ - o 0\9 \{,3& N JC.
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | TiMg | UAB DAMPLE :Eﬁ:gs s &/ & N REMARKS
(L LF-2388 Jo-v94 /720 3 |0 X X1 1Bnamebvis Kel. £ 448
2 LF 73 /245 3 X
TRILZ0 000 = X e lls Yo
WLF2z e ? X TJeaden Rev
[FL (525 32 X
(FAD JLoS 32 X Al sic: £PA Mefod S0/0
(F19 /95 3 X Y. @mm
QLCF NG |V 39S 3 X X
LFS jo-2192 (A3 = X Acre] TAT
Ley /065~ 3 X
L LF YD QS0 3 R
DR /100 3 X
VU LF 2.0 (300 3 X
e3R8 1336 3 pad
GILF 13 /380 3 X
e fmcﬂwég/ DR A i Y R
RELINQUISHED BYe ATE ME RECEIVED BY: ADA TIME
(Sig“ature ¥ /ngé; TJ’/‘#S' {Signature) ///[AAM/I ;O 9/?/&/4&) 27/42 /@S
REI(_ ; :_Jgg ; iEEE)BY “TOATE 7 TIME ?gfg r11 \;EBF?)L./' DF(TE TIME
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: CD o e DATE [ TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical laboratory:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor . U
Emeryville, Ca 94608 Ame‘:fwnx;, TN Jose
(415) 652-4500

e 9

. o~ fvs 4

[afat TV I Y 2] nmdans Ianr




CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

Project No.: ]f: ’*f?()?-r Field lLogbook No.: Date:/a_Z/. 72_ Serial No.: 9709
Project Name: Yef[:& Buem ; P:o;ect Location: Emequ{llc
Sampler (signature) : } S O / / ANALYSES / Samplers:
SAMPLES ;m _ VLIS QpO 8 =CHl T
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | Timg | HAB SAMPLE . Eﬁ?és SAWPLE &/ & Q_fgo < REMARKS
N LF21 wagdly2s Z [N20 ) Bromekis Ref & )48
b L (€ v /SZO 3 )< —
! LF-5D ns 2 N (}( KGSL.L [{s 4 JE"!’)REA &l#—f

Aral cic

FPA Me tHad &o/0

& ol Sam;OJc:S

el TRT

2\ . £
REL INQUISHED BYy, AFE TINE R IVED B | TiMe
(Signature) %MW 0%@4/ ‘)’2/52/72- (22O gnatummlj/ % D20
REL INQUISHED 2% 7 DAT TIME RECE!VED BY: % 0? TiM ]
(Signature e fon o Ciamacores | Sfadody 10 4_,&/@ 1 olan 1<
RELINQUISHED BY: )74 OATE/ TIME RECEIVED BY" ! DATE —  |TIME
{Signature) - {Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS: -
QOU&/H@'
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor ) . SS——
Emeryville, Ca 94608 /Q e [Tf% n Jos<
(415) 652-4500
Shinnina Canv (Whita) | ah Prams (MPeaasl Fila Fanv (¥Yallow) Fiald Canv [Pinlk) FORM NN RA&/COCFARE
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RS | O) REPORT

Part of INCHCAPE ENVIRONMENTAL

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9210370
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 10/22/9
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.06

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 purchase Order: N/A

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE. ID
9210370~ 1 LF-30
9210370~ 2 LF-130

i
|
|
|
|
|
2
|
i
: r
The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analyéis :
|
|
i
|
|

This report consists of 9 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data.- The Report Summary that precedes each section will help Jou
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test r@sults,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and tﬁe
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-

ions to the department supervisor who signed the form. ‘

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health S%rvices
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtainegd by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation

Program at (415)540-2800. . ‘

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, p‘ease
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anamet ix.

‘\
Of{hfvaJ ai%&k' j%@(’ ({ -0 L%
T RECEVES T

|

|

!

|

Laboratory lirector

SaTah Schoeq, Ph.D. Date

NOV - 5 1992

S
TAFTBEem T
EVINE- 7ROk -

= A B a0 b

— -

e

coP

1A P aner yeren e Qita -« Sanldnes CAQST o Phone(4DRY432-8192 « Fax(4081432-6198 ‘



ANAMETRIX REPORT DESCRIPTION |
| |

Organic Analysis Data Sheets (GADS)

0ADS forms contain tabulated results for target compounds. The OADS are grouped by method and, within
method, organized sequentially in order of increasing Anametrix 1D number.

Surrogate Recovery Summary (SRS)

each

SRS forms contain quality assurance data. An SRS form will be prlnted for each method, if the method requires

surrogate compounds. They will list surrogate percent recoveries for all samples and any method b'lanks1
surrogate recovery outside the established limits will be flagged with an "*", and the total numbe
surrogates outside the limits will be Tisted in the column labelled "Total Out"

Matrix Spike Recovery Form (MSR)

Any
r of

MSR forms contain quality assurance data. They swmarize percent recovery and relative percent diffepence
information for matrix spikes and matrix spike duplicates. This information is a statement of both accuracy
and precisicn. Any percent recovery or relative percent difference outside estabiished 1imits will be flagged
with an "*", and the total number outside the limits will be listed at the bottom of the page. Not a1l reports

wil] contain an MSR form.

Qualifiers

Anametrix uses several data qualifiers {Q) in it's report forms. These qualifiers give additional information

on the compounds reported. They should help a data reviewer to verify the integrity of the analytical res! 1ts,
The following is a list of qualifiers and their meanings:
I
U - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was not detected at or above the specified reportlng
limit. \
8 - Indicates that the compound was detected in the associated method blank.
J - Indicates that the compound was detected at an amount below the specified reporting limit.

Consequently, the amount should be considered an approximate value. Tentatively identified compounds

will always have a "J" qualifier because they are not included in the instrument calibration.

€ - Indicates that the amount reported exceeded the linear range of the instrument calibration.

0 - Indicates that the compound was detected in an analysis performed at a secondary diltution. }

Absence of a qualifier indicates that the compound was detected at a concentration at or above the speqified

reporting limit.

REPORTING CONVEKTIONS

¢ Due to a size limitation in our data processing step, only the first eight (8} characters of your project

1D and sample 1D will be printed on the report forms. However, the report cover letter and report s?mmary

pages display up to twenty (20) characters of your project and sample 1Ds.
\
¢ Amounts reported are gross values, i.e., not corrected for method blank contamination.

|
T
|
m/3426 ~ DISk 10wH
|
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REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX,

INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9210370
g LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 10/22/92
.1900 POWELI, STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.06
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: VOA
AMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9210370- 1 LF-30 WATER 10/22/92 8010
9210370- 2 LF-130 WATER 10/22/92 1 8010

. i a =w

@C/voa - PAGE 1
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REPCRT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder #
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID :
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order:
Department :

Sub- Department

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

Cotummatfhion !{/%f 90, Kamel & Kaml

5210370
10/22/92
1649 .06 |
N/A

Ge

VOA

U L[4

Department Supervisor ' "Date Chemist

GC/VOA - PAGE 2
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DESCRIPTIONS FOR SPECIFIC COMPOUNDS ANALYZED
EPA METHOD 601/8010

CAS #

74-87-3
74-83-9
75-71-8
75-01-4
75-00-3
75-09-2
75-69-4
75-35-4
75-34-3
156-59-2
156-60-5
67-66-3
76-13-1
107-06-2
71-55-6
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-5
10061-02-6
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-01-5
110-75-8
75-25-2
127-18-4
79-34-5
108-90-7
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
352-33-0

mh/3426 ~ 10MH

COMPOUND NAME

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichlroftuoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
p-Chlorofluorobenzene

GC/VOA -PAGE 3

ABBREVIATED NAME

Chloromethane i
Bromoethane
Freon 12 '
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane |
Methylene Chlor i
Freon 11 ‘
1,1-DCE |
1,1-DCA |
Cis-1,2-DCE §
Trans-1,2-DCE f
Chloroform
Freon 113
1,2-DCA.
1,1,1-TCA
Carbon Tet
BromodichiorocMe |
1,2-DCPA
Trans-1,3-DCPE
TCE
DibromochloroMe
1,1,2-TCA
Cis-1,3-DCPE
Chloroethylvinl |
Bromoform
PCE
PCA |
Chlorobenzene |
1,2-DCB f
1,3-DCB i
1,4-DCB 1
Chlorofluoroben i
|
|
|



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
leject 1D ! 1649.06 Anametrix ID : 9210370-01
Sample ID ¢ L¥-30 Analyst : Kk
Makrix : WATER Supervisor : ("0
D;e Sampled :10/22/92
DaMe Analyzed :10/30/92 Dilution Factor : | 1.0
Instrument ID : HP14 Conc. Units : ug)i'L
! |
| | |
I | REPORTING | AMOUNT |
! CAS No. COMPOUND NAME } LIMIT i DETECTED  Q
' .
I | |
75-71-8 Freon 12 | 1.0 | ND U
i 74-87-3 Chloromethane } 1.0 | ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
i 74-83-9 Bromocmethane .50 ND |0
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
‘ 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND §)
| 75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 .79 ‘
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
. 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND Ul
75~-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 5.8
| 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 1.5
67-66-3 Chloroform ] .50 | ND U
' 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 1.0 :
56-~23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 | ND U
h 79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 .65 | |
78-87-5 1,2~-DCPA .50 ND U
| 75-27-4 BromodichIorome .50 | ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
0061~-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
79-~00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND 9]
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND 8]
108-90~7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform | .50 | ND | U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2~-PCA | .50 { ND {U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND 10
106-46-7 1, 4-DCB 1.0 | ND o
95-50~1 1,2-DCB 1.0 | ND L
|
|
|
!
\
|

IR W N NN B N N En
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
\
Project ID 1 1649.06 Anametrix ID 921.0370-02
Sample ID : LF-130 Analyst : K
Mirix : WATER Supervisor SO !
plke Sampled :10/22/92 !
Date Analyzed £10/30/92 Dilution Factor : 5 1.0
Irtrument iD : HP14 Conc. Units : uq|/L
I I I |
|
REPORTING AMOUNT | |
' CAS No COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED | ; 0
——
75~-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND |U
i 74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND | Ul
| 75-01-4 Vvinyl Chloride 50 { ND 1 U]
74—-83-9 Bromomethane .50 | ND U
' 75~-00-3 Chlorcethane .50 ND 0,
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND Ui
| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND ¥
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 .81 | |
. 75-09-2 | Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND |u
i56~60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
| 75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 5.3
156-59-2 cis-1,2-DCE .50 | 1.3 |
' 67~66-3 Chloroform 50 | ND ]U|
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 56 | 1
56-23-5 carbon Tet .50 ND U 1
i 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 | ND |U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 .51 |
| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND | U |
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND 13 |
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND R¢; i
0061-01-5 cis-1,3-DCPE .50 | ND | U |
| 10061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE .50 | ND 1 |
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND g |
124-48-1 |} Dibromochlorome .50 ND i U I
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND | U |
75-25-2 Bromoform 50 | ND |U |
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-PCA 50 ND U |
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U {
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 | ND i
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 | ND {u
| || l
I

GC/VOA - PAGE 5
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i
|
1
|
|
!
14B1030H01

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —-- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Project 1D : 1649.0 Anametrix ID :
Sample ID ¢! VBLANK Analyst : ﬁ!:
MErix ¢ WATER Supervisor :(‘,\0 I
DEke Sampled : 0/ O/ O i
Date Analyzed $10/30/92 Dilution Factor : | 1.0
Iistrument iD : HP14 Conc, Units : ugl/L
, ?
REPORTING AMOUNT
' CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
T
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND 8]
74-87~3 | Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
) 75-01~4 | Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74-83~9 Bromomethane .50 ND Ul
‘ 75-00~3 Chloroethane -50 ND u
75-69~-4 Freon 11 | .50 ND &)
| 76-13-~1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
75-35~4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
75~-09~2 | Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
156-60-5 | Trans-1i,2-DCE .50 ND g
| 75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND U
156-59~2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
. 67-~66~-3 Chloroform .50 ND u
71-55~6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND U
56-23~5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
107-06~-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01~6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
75=-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
.l 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE | .50 ND U |
|10061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE ] .50 ND 8] |
79-00~5 1,1,2-TCA | .50 ND | |
- 127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
124-48~1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
| 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND 6]
75-25~2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79-34~5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
541-73~1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46~7 1,4-DCB | 1.0 ND Uy
95-50-~-1 1,2-DCB | 1.0 ND g
|
‘ ;

'
!
1
:
!
!
:
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. SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
'Project ID : 1649.06 Anametrix ID
Matrix : LIQUID Analyst
' Supervisor
l | | ] [ {
H SAMPLE ID | SUl | sU2 | 503 |
] [ I ! ]
l 1{ VBLANK | 85 | !
2| LF-30 | a0 | |
3| LF-130 | 94 | |
4| | | |
l 5| [ |
6 I |
7 | |
| ; |
9 I |
10 ] |
11 | I
. 12 1 i
13 | |
14 | | |
15 i I
l 16 | |
17 i ! |
18 | | I
19 ! I
' 20 1 1
21| | | !
22| | |
' 23] j |
24| | |
251 | |
26| | |
l 27| I r a
28| | |
29| I !
l 30| | I |
l OC LIMITS
SU1 = CHLOROFLUOROBEN (51-136)
' * Values outside of Anametrix QC limits
l GC/VOA - PAGE 7
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD 601/8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432~-8192

Project/Case : LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : W0k03092
Matrix : WATER Analyst : £
5DG/Batch : N/A Supervisor 0

Date analyzed : 10/30/92 Instrument I.D.: HPL4

l SPIKE AMOUNT PERCENT $RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERED RECOVERY LIMITS
' COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) |
____________________________________________________________________ oo
FREON 113 10 11.9 119% 34/ - 128
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 10 9.4 94% 63 - 133
'trans—l,2—DICHLOROETHENE 10 7.5 75% 55 - 145
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 10 9.4 94% 49/ - 121
cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 10 13.6 136% 66 — 168
1,1, 1~TRICHLOROETHANE 10 8.7 87% 72 - 143
lTRICHLOROETHENE 10 10.5 105% 63 - 147
TETRACHLOROETHENE 10 9.8 98% 60 - 133
CHLOROBENZENE 10 11.7 117% 70 - 148
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 9.5 95% 49/ - 139
'1,4—DICHLOROBENZENE 10 10.8 108% 70 - 133
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10 10.8 108% 69| - 140

I* Limits based on data generated by Anametrix, Inc., August, 1992.

GC/VOA - PAGE 8 3




CHAIN OF CUSTODY l ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

Project No.: /69“? OQ; Field Logbook No.: Date:/@ﬂ‘l}‘i?, Serial No.: 971
" 0
Project Name: Project Location: N
)lﬁdr:(fh Buemna 5 [0 fﬁ\%’dt}‘”@
Sampler (Signature) : {fAAMO N ALY / ANALYSES / /Samp!erg |
"SAMPLES LIS s oc;?‘ SCH _Jee.
NO, OF
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | Timg | [AB SAMPLE | ‘cou- [SANPLE &/ e REMARKS
. TAINERS .
Yl (A30 P-22940945 2 _|H0 X Reselts Yo Jeni o, e
YiFzo | & |joys z |4 X = T
Omaf T
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE _ ME .. | RECEIVED BY: TIME -
e st ot ZZ/MZ | o | ComariArng £ N
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(Signature)@//ﬂ&// Gosfos __ (isen| W | Sioeiirt Uinichs O ol ﬁ hztiz) IS
RELINQUISHED BY: "DATE TIME RECEIVED™SYT © DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signature)
--METHOD—OF - SHHPMENT 7 5 BATE — FIME— — | LABCOMMENTST— - — e e e
“ouare
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1800 Powell Street, 12th Floor .
Emeryville, Ca 94608 /q : &\ i
(415) 652-4500 mm@ }é
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<25 FT)
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¢

DEEP MONITORING WELL (35-45 FEET)
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-WATER SAMPLE LOCATION
LEVINE « FRICKE

APRIL 23, 1990

-ACCESSIBLE AREA

EXPLANATION

SHALLCW MONITORING WELL

SAMPLING LOCATION (LESS THAN 5 FEET)
PHASE | INVESTIGATION DEEPER SOIL
SAMPLING LOCATION {6 TO 18 FEET)
PHASE | INVESTIGATION DEEPER SOIL
SAMPLING LOCATION (13 TO 18 FEET) AND
GRAB GROUND

YERBA BUENA RIGHT-OF-WAY
GROUND-WATER ELEVATION

WATER TABLE CONTOURS

(DASHED WHERE INFERRED)

NOT MEASURED

NON
130
Figure 4
GROUND-WATER ELEVATION CONTOURS

A PHASE | INVESTIGATION SHALLOW SOIL
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